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. e COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
23 February 1994 ™ prveAs
37/242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE :
VICTORIA 3000
Australy )
Telspbone (03} 632700
Facsimile (03} 6323244
Mr Gordon Hughes
© Humt & Kt -
Level 21 .
459 Colling Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Mr Hughes
"l"ut'l‘rack"'Aerﬁoancdue_

1 refer w0 your letter dated 21 February 1994 setting out your recommended amendments to the

proposed procedure.

Snbjectmﬂwfonwhgammdmumdmammmtheﬁmlwordingoﬁhepmwdme,
Telecom is prepared to submit to the proposed procedure in respect of the "Fest Track” claims,

Clause 6

hmhﬁmh?euiuﬂodgm‘swggwﬁonthﬂtheyhepenﬁﬂeduofﬁgbtwbemuan
oral hearing, if this suggestion is accepted then Telecom would also require its accowtants to
be present at such hearings. In the nommal course of Teleconm’s business, accounting issues
wwldbeaddmsedbquﬁﬁedmounmmdthuefomitiswpmpﬁmmatifFuﬁer
Hodgaonuetobepmemtodealwithmunﬁngmmus,thmTelecom‘s accountants should
aiso be present. '

" Clause 8

mﬂaﬁmwFaﬁuHodgsm‘swgg&edmwommgofclmse 82, the parties shouldmamthz
right to be able to make submissions in relation to any evidence considered at any inspection,

mdmyﬁndingsofﬁmuisingﬂofminspwﬁmwothuenqmmmwthekmm
Unit, and the wording of the clause should reflect this.
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Clanses 16 and 17

Imﬂmmeobjeeﬁmtodmwhabemwitbdmwnmdmidewvdthm
Bartlett or the arbitrator is proposed. Confidentiality is an essential requirement of the
arbitrations. lndiﬂummecmﬁdmﬁaﬁqismﬁntﬁmdﬂdmmqnimthefonowing
amoendents to be made: ' .

@ mm".mmwwmmuwdﬂw inline 2 of
Clause 16; and

) Thawmds“mdmyoﬁudomwidadin.wudwuemegimin,the
i by either party” added after the word "Docurssnts” in line 3 of Clause 17.

Clause 24

T&emkofﬁsﬁswﬁuwcmwmkmmﬂnhwbemhfu
mn@mm&&miﬂrmﬁmmﬂwuﬁmﬁmm.ﬁmmmmm
scting in their capacity as experts. Thetefore, this clause should not be amended so as to
include en exclusion from lisbility for Special Counsel and the Resource Unit.

Yours sincerely

/,E:sz.,g

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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pwyer, Xavin

From: Cwyer, Kavin

To: Gambia, Peler

ce: . Humgich, Alan

Byblact: RE! Saftware query

Data: Thursday, 24 February 1994 $1:07AM
Pater,

You ars qﬁil& eotre& in your thought that the anecdotat referenca applies more to AxE than ARE-11. v

"Lackuns are ganarally wak-known 95 3 problem In AXE exchsnges, net ang_; in Austrsija but in overzeas
couniries as wall. A number of upgrades have Inciuded software which wou ce the incidencs of

"’) lockups,

problems.

Thare is nothing to sdd te my pravious notes an ARE-11 exchanges conceming clalms of *Incompatibifity’

v
Regarding the problems in AXE : ]

inthe NASM databgse ( which has 2 record of faulls reported fram AXE exchanges, daling from 1283 when

# was introduced, sithough it was not in widespresd use tifl 1952/3) there ars 105 reports of Lockups affecting
- customess, Two of these reponts refer to PBX sarvices, bul there are nd reports referring specificsly 1o

‘Gommander services, , . . S, '

* Tho TR da:abase (Troudls Keport Systam controlied by TNE {a menitor probiems reponiad, passed 1o

. Bricsson. and fixed by Ercsson) which was usad prior 1o NASM for ail records of fsuils doas show 10CkuDs on
AXE squipment which would have arfeqed cusiemers and PBX functions, but does not provice any realistic
count of protiem oecurrences. It dees 6! record any lockups speciilcaily rolated to "Cammender sysiems.

~% & general comment, If the first line wag locked vp im:i calls giowaed to fiow on to the olher linas, then no
:-;u}z would be lost until all linag were dusy, 30 1 fall o 3cc how sn catimate that “cs! loss couis be up to15%
could be made or repested with any degres of integrity, ¥

J There is 350 anather NSIS databgse which would contain recards of AXE fauils which | have not checked yet

Bul which | believe has recsras of large numeers of leskup Instancss affecting individual-customers linss, N
‘am reluclant 1o initjate @ search of tne NSIS database at present as the fauits recorded thargin wouid have
no Deanng on Ine CoT servieas in quastion, uniess tha fault eccurrad on thals individual lire.

Kevin,

g -

From: Gambia, Psaler

To: Humrich, Algn; Dwyer, Kevin '

Co: Wagiana, Sran 4_2 2
Subject: Softwere Query

Daia: Thumday, 17 Pebruary 1954 7:04PM ) -

Feor, | em not suce whers Alan is - plosse pass 10 him i1 he Is on the 24th floor. A l 3 9 6 U

Kevin, Alan

Kavin. | did not use your comments on safiware (COMPATEL) al this lime 03'they gldn't ssom relevant Lo the
2aditlonal information that austal have provided. John MacMahon writes a3 follows:

© "1 Nava referencas 10 Ericasans having cansidersd 8 1ok up Taull which was ecturring wher'the first lioe -
woutd bs locked ol and This would aliow calli 16 flow to the afher lines. - It was sald th arisa ihvouch fha




frhee & ame

"_"iﬁebmouibﬂ!yofwmm:c softwurl m‘l‘eloms qQuipment. Em:nnm spcarantly grovided 2 sciution .

‘ond sdvised that WWMMMVMM& €.lss5ans are
--smeaadlmzmbncu auploisx" s.mdtohll\'f

T T K

anylnouamonmtsnmlme? umawmwmermanmzmmu
Peter,

i
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@8 March 1994 CA195.Co428
CEO
Mr F Blount . melb. Office N
Chief Executive Officer : Lot (3] PR
Telstra Corporation Ltd. '

38th Floor, 242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Mr Blount

On 20 January lMInouﬂeerHolmuthlthwwadeompwmsﬁomthmof

the ‘COT Cases’, Mt Graham Schorer, Mr Alan Smith and Ms Ann Garms, concerning:

MMSWMEWWMFMMMM(FOI
} Ac) of 24 November 1993 and 21 December 1993 respectively. X

I informed Mr Holmes that it is nxy opinion that Telecom should release to the
participants of the Fast Track Settlement Proposal (FISP), free of charge, the
information required by them in connection with presentation of their cases to the
assessor and that such release should be outside the provisions of the. FOI Act, 1 also
suggested that Telecom should waive the application fees payable by those participants
'who bad applied for information under the FOI Act and also waive that part of the
charges which relates to the information requested which is required to enable the
applicants to present their cases under the FTSP. Mr Black replied on 9 February 1994
agreeing to provide certaip informarion to the participants, without conditions. I have
enclosed copies of the comrespondence for your convenicace.

On 5 February 1994, I received & complaint from Ms Maureen Gillan alleging that
Telecom had not responded to an FOI application she bad lodged with Telecom on 7
- December 1994. Your officers informed us that Telecom has 0o record of Ms Gillan's

FOI request, but that Telecom extends to Ms Gillan the same offer made to Mrs
Gamms, Mr Schorer and Mr Smith as detailed in Telecom's letier to me on 9 February

1994. I'undersiand that a copy of Ms Gillan's FOI request was seas to Telecom on 16
March 1994. -

My officers received a number of assurances that docaments were being sent to the
four applicants from mid February 1994, but I undecstand that there still are many
documents which are being withheld by Telecom. Mt Alsn Smith has advised that be
still awaitg many documents, Mrs Garms advised that she has received only about 7000
of the 15500 documeats identified by Telecom as falling within her FOI request and
Ms Gillan and Mr Schorer advised that they have aot received any documents since the
offer of 9 February 1994, R

'

1:)03"/'1534.2‘,~




L L LAl - - - ww M va = rEm wwws

MR 28 ‘94 as:e1Mm

hviewofmehckofpmgrmbdemominpwvidinuhmmdoomphhc
wmmmrammmwmmgmmmm
whhomgiﬁnga&qnmuplmmmmofmyommwmwdsiwdm
officers in Melbourne to obtain an update of the progress in providing information and
to examine some of the FOI decisions.

Your officers informed Mr Wynack that the status of the excrcise of providing
\in!amnﬁonmthcfwappﬁcmw:

e Mr Schorer - There was 0o valid FOI application until be either paid the
application fee or agrees to participate in the arbitration process

o M Smith - He has a valid application and he has bee granted access to most of the
documents offered free. He has not paid the deposit for the other documents
included in his FOI request. Your officers informed Mr Wynack, on 10 March
lm.mtehmwﬂlnmmmmahingﬁwdmmﬁlmsm
ﬁmmwmﬁmmmP(mw.wﬁcbwﬂmwﬂg
developed.

e Ms Gillan - Telecom did not thes bave an FOI spplication from Ms Gillan. Your
' oﬂicersinfameerWynn:k:hqumismdymwhmcmﬁndocummm
quman.ﬁuofcharga.ontbesmbuisnthapﬁuwmcomm

participants.

o Mrs Garms - She bas a valid FOI application. Your officers informed Mr Wynack
that a substantial number of documents bave been released and there are 2 number
of other documents being considered for release.

During discussions oa 10 March 1994, your officers informed Mr Wynack that there i
a delay in sending the remaining documents because of their concem that information
mightberdmdbylhcamlicmBWhichmighttenﬂthmmiﬁthcmediawhich
is adverse 1o Telecom. Your officers also advised that the Agreement, which was
almost fipalised, contained clauses which required that all FTSP participants keep aif
information confidential. Your officers informed Mr Wynack that they expected that
the Agreement would be presented (o the participants cn 1S or 16 March 1994.

Ymnofﬁmmmﬁmwmw,mnlmwumdshmmemm
to Mrs Garms of the documents she requested under the FOI Act. They said that they
mcomumdamepoblidtyudﬁgniﬁamdivuﬁonofTelmmmcwwd
certam information by My Stuth apd that the de!

Ny documeats was due 10 the need for Telecom 1o cbeck all documents prioe to reiease 5o
that Telecom is alert 1o the possible use/misuse of scasitive information. Your officers

On 31 January 1994 Mr Black released a pumber of docurnents 1o Mr Smith and stated
i a lotter of that date that some other documents were being collated, copied and
reviewed and would be providad to him shorty. M Smith informed my officers

that Mr Black told him recently thai no further documeats will be released.
msdedsimwmnﬁiwumﬁemﬁnmmmtmmm
released by Mr Smith and Mr Black's decision appears 10 bave been a reaction to
inconvenience caused to Telecom by that media repost. Please advise whether
D0371J
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Telecom has formally decided not to release the remaining documents it bad promised
to provide to Mr Smith free of charge.

Iuthecxpemﬁondmdndocnmuwaﬂdberelusedwidﬁnawlpleofdaysm
Mr Wynack's visit to your office on 10 March 1994, T took no further action on the
complaints. ItmwMTemm“mdMsmmmﬁ!
- the participants agree not to release any information in the documents. .

1 made some inquiries as to whether it is Telecom, or the other participants, who have
beea delaying the finalisstion of the Agreement. Mr Warwick Smith and Mr Bartent )4
informndmemmhcn;ﬂziswilh‘mem I understand that Mr Bartiett seot & draft
Agresmeat 10 on 1 T sent informatioa to Mr

Bartlett late ca 17 March 1994.

Mmmmmmwmminmmmlwmlhm

- decided to give a higher priority to investigating the complaints. As a first step, I
should like to apprise you of my preliminary views on that part of the complaints
which reiste to delays in providing documents.

Decisions under the FOI Act

Insofar as Telecom's actions relate to dacisions on the valid FOI apptications - Mz
Smith's and Mss Garms' - it is my view that delaying release of tha docaments to Mr

Smith and Mrs Garms is unreasonable in terms of section 15 of the Ombudsman Act
1976.

-

been met and no explanations for the delays have beea provided to Mrs Garms or Mr
Smith. T should meation that there is no provision in the FOI Act which enables
Telecom to delay granting access to information while Telecom vets the information in
anticipation of the use to which the applicants might put the information. Indeed,
section 11 (2) of the FOI Act states:

"Subject to this Act, a person's right of access is pot affected by:

(a) any reasons the person gives for seaking access; or

(b) the agency's or Minister’s belief as to what are his or her reasons for secking
aceess.”

' Nor i the delay in granting access to the information within the spirit of Telecom's
undertakiog, given in response to my letter of 20 January 1994, to release cenain
information outside the provisions of the FOI Act.

I should be grateful if you would inform me, within seven days, of the reasons why the
authorised Telecom officer has not made decisions on the FOI applications made by
Mrs Garms and Mr Smith.

I should be grateful also if you would inform me whether thece is any impediment to
Telecom immediately releasing those documents for which exemptions bave not been
claimed. In this context, [ understand that all documents have been gathered and
decisions on access have been made. '

424
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also some personal files given to Telecom in 1992. Please inform me of the steps

Imposition of conditions on release of documents.

Telecom’s undertaking in response to my letter of 20 January 1994 is unconditional and
itmgim'mdnuawhdgethmhemascpeoplehadﬁgmdwto
participate in the FTSP. It was uareasoasble for Telecom to require the participants to
mbm;mwhﬂcTMmmﬁdeduhwtmdw
mmwmwwmmmmuMmmwum
have included in the Agrecment.

ThetcismpovkioaintheFOIActwhichquputhehcomtoimpmsuch
mdﬁioummﬁcmnpﬂww;rmﬁnsmmdm-mwtthOI
Act is public sccess. Notwithstanding that Telecom's undertaking to me may have
bemmpoﬁdemomﬁdc&emlmnmmadeh&mnofoomplﬁnsw
me about Telecom's processing of applications under the FOI Act. Accordingly, it is
myviewmatitmmmblcformmommimpmthemdiﬁon.

1 do not accept that the action by Mr Alan Smith in disclosing to the media, and 1o the
AFP, some information released by Telecom pursuant to its undertaking to grant free
mmﬁ&ehﬁﬁc&ﬁmfwﬁe@o&&mdamﬂiﬁmmmm
mtﬁpmwmmmdmmnwﬂlbeeﬁedei

Please inform me whether Telecom intends releasing information to Mr Smith, Mrs
Garms, Mr Schorer and Ms Gillan in accordance with the undestaking in Mr Black's

lenutogsao:udmdr?lmuy 1994 (copy attached) and subsequently
n communications to wy officers by Mr Black and Mr Rurnble.

1 will write 1o you separately to inform you of my findings on other aspects of the
complaints, whea [ have concluded my investigation. The other matters include the
basis for some exemptions claimed, the adequacy and method of providing reasous
gimfotuempﬁngdommu.theesdmwchmfmmummeFOIM
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. AUSTEL
ACITRALIAN TRL AU UMICATIONS AUTHORITY
14 Aptl) 199
Mra Ann Garmy
83 19ng Astwss Terrace
Tlmuou QD 4103
[ ]
FAX: 07 892 3730
Deer Mrs, Qe
This letter hhmmmmmm drafed by
AUSTEL and signad Telscom on 18 November 1 end on33
‘“"-""'""?ﬂ'mmwm andan mg’;"u
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Dear Mr Smith - T

Rev  Past Traek Setttoment Progonal Asseimehit of COT in_ Welation o

© thar poposel randsmea o o
’ Wc:uaumwuuwnmmu-m Dr Qordon Hughes wnder

the Fast Tvuek Seitlewent fropasel ewhorpd by AUSTEL ond s:gned by Mr Sin
{ Holmes, Corporate Secreiory of rf:ma":u 18 M 1904, nn? by COT

‘ mambers on 33 Noversber 1994, . |
WWe acknowladge the confirmation by AUVITEL v 14 Ail 1994, et che Fast
Tenct Sentmont Propussl tonfloms the pioaiment prosess for COT e,
(Copy englosed.} ~ 4
Thanking you.
Yours sincarely

E¥Ts

- .

Cirahum Schiorer

rtun Gann OAAS

Al Smith
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STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
Warwick L Smish (LS
Mrs. Aon Garmn Omivsiman
65 King Arthur Terrsce
TENNYSON QLD. 4105

' By Facsimile: (07) 892 3739
@

Dear ﬂrs.C-v'-,

Mnmmohenwﬁmw&emmmumm OGerdon Hughes
is in Port Moresby. I hope to see Peter Bantest tonight if he is available.

proceed and am of tha ﬁewmhmmuﬁmﬁﬂ"mmn
important for the arbitrator in his role. Let me come back to you as | wke it from your
lemrﬂutmmmmwproceedingum

Yours sincercly,
AR
¢ Warwik L S

&:c. Peter Bartlen

[

| 7
| . pm:'hh g s prm.’. nf. Jut. Jlija'rmnf. \[uuf.g.-.n "y c.arzr,‘ffriiltfp," 4 2
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Velecunmmnications
- Indusery
April 15, 1994 Ombrubasign
Warwick § Smith Ly
Crmbutanse s
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
Mt. Grabam Schorer
Goldsnw
Mhﬂurym
NORTH MLBOURNE VIC. 3051
\ By Fecstmale: (03) 287 7007

Roe2

lmud:hMr.Buﬂutlmmin& Helvmwamwﬁng Dr. Fnghey
wmwummmmrmmuuaﬁ:ﬁm'mx
Hom&n:ud'?mhmkww.nmmwyum

""mwﬂfm nfermal, spwesly revelistion of complaing,

TIOMTD Arw og5 gy 07

Ratiocal w

anters Box 1809

“siephone (23) 277 e

: Coltes Stmes Eant ]
321 mehivitten Seree e racsimite (03} 277 879>
Me.bGyrne Yictory Meibouens 3000 Mobie  g!8391 209
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

{
i

Owr Beft GLH
Matter Nox

ik
iiii

Date: 19 Apl 1994
To: MR GOLDBERG
! FaxNo: = 6708389

1

i
i

i

i | From: CAROLINE FRIEND
| Subject:  TIO ARBITRATION

Pusther to my telephone discussion with Mr. Graham Schorer of todays
P date, please find attached *Fast Track® Arbitration Procedure as of 31st
i March 1994 for your attention.

maelbhanwruag

Att.
rydeawy

| | ’ 1ydrnay wesl

i e 20
| 3 . “-r;;m SM”M&WM Wyow have probloms

| This dacument and any following pages sre confidential, contain legally peivileged
' mmm“%mu:mdnmmum
error ploase destroy it and plesse ket us know. :

brisbans

¢anberra

mewecazstils

L

| ' edetnrdes

dorwmia

11234454 ,n.l:'..a‘u :
Lovel 21, 459 Collins Swreet, Melboume 3000, Australla.  Telephene: (61.3) 614 8711,
Facsimile: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P,0, Box 1333N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Methourne.

The Australlan e of Intwriaw;, sn itemationsl xiveelalion of Lyw liws - Ads Poctis = The ABafass + Gumpe + The Middls Bt :
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K 12

Mr Paul Rumble

National Manager-Customer Responsge Unit
Telecom Australia

Level 8

242 Exhibition Street

Melbourne Victoria 3000

by being delivered by hand or sent by prepaid mail.
Liability of Administrator and Arbitrator

24. Neither the Administrator nor the Arbitrator shall be
liable to any party for any act or omisgion in connection
with any arbitration conducted under these Rules save that
the Arbitrator (but not tha Administrator) shall be liable
for any conscious or deliberate wrongdoing on the
Arbitrator’s own part.

25. The liability of Ferrier Hodgson and the partners and
employees of Ferrier Hodgson for any act or omission in
connection with any arbitration conducted under thess rules

, (other than in relation to a breach of their

confidentiality obligations) shall be limited to $250, 000
jointly.

- 26. The liability of DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd and the
directors and employees of DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd for
any act or omigsion in connection with any arbitration
conducted under these rules {(other than in relation to a
breach of their confidantiality obligations) shall be
limited to $250,000 Jjointly.

Return of Documents after Arbitration

27. Within 6 weeks of publication of the Arbitrator's award,
all documents received under this Procedure by the partie¢s
the Administrator, the Resource Unit and/or the Arbitrator
and all copies thereof, shall be returned to the party whe

lodgad such documents. ; 2 9

d/f1s405601
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SENT BY:HUNT & HUNT

Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Our Ref: GLH
Matter Noe  $122795

Datet 19 Aptil 1994

Tot MR. WILLIAM HUNT
Fax No: 670 6398

From: CAROLINE PRIEND

Subject: TIO ARBITRATION PROCEEDURE

Further to my telephone discussion with Mr. Graham Schorer of todays
date, at his request, 1 attachfor your attention a copy of the “Fast Track”
Arbltration Procedure of 313t March 1994.

Fbe

We are 20 ¢ o
“ﬁ%m ut;w)wmmhmm If you bave peoblems

mducmwmandmyMpmcmmﬂdmﬁd.m contain legally privile
mmummdmmmmmmmm.yummmurﬁm
error please deatroy ik and plesss let us know.

llzw%.hfiﬂlcr
evel 21, 459 Colling Street, Melbourne 3000, Australla. Telephone: (61.8) 614 8711,

Facsimile: (67+3) 614 0736, G.P.O, Bax 1533N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Melbourne,
The Autrallan Mamber of Interaw, an intenadonal stsociation of law s+ Adia Pacifle « Tha Amadirse + B + The

05538:8 1

maldouwrng

syduaey

sydnarery wit

brisbany

candtrra

newescile

Huprabania tn

adoltarde

derwin

430
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Mr Paul Rumble

National Manager-Customer Response Unit
Talecom Australia

Lavel 8

242 Exhibition Streat

Melbourne Victoria 3000

by being delivered by hand or sent by prepaid mail.
Liability of Administrator and Arbitrator

24, Neither the Administrator nor the Arbitrator shall be
liable to any party for any act or omigsion in connection
with any arbitration conducted under thase Rules save that
the Arbitrator (but not the Administrator) shall be liable
for any conscious or deliberate wrongdoing on the
Arbitrator's own part.

25, The liability of Ferrier Hodgson and the partners and
employees of Ferrier Hodgson for any act or omission in
connection with any arbitration conducted under these rulas
(other than in relation to a breach of their

confidentiality obligations) shall be limited to $250,000
jointly.

- 26. The liability of DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd and the
directors and employees c¢f DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd for
any act or omission in connecticon with any arbiﬁration
zonducted under these rules (other than in relation to a
breach of their confidentiality obligations) shall be
limited to $250,000 jointly.

Return of Documentsa after Arbitration

27. Within 6 waeks of publication of the Arhitrateor's award,
all documents received under this Procedurs by the parties .
the Administrator, tha Rasource Unit and/or the Arbitrator
and all c¢opies thareof, shall be returned to the party who

lodged such documents, 3

d/15s406601




19 Qctober, 1999 Telecommunications

Industry
Ombudsman

John Pinnock
Mr Atan Smith Ombudsman

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road RMB 4408
PORTLAND 3305

Dear Mr Smith
\_ﬁ} f refer to your letters of 21 September 1999 (Letter One and Letter Two).

The first of these lettess is clearly defamatory of the former Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman, Mr Warwick Smith. The assertion that he ‘was prepared to go to enormous lengths
to disadvantage [you]’ is outrageous.

[ have reviewed the resources which the TIO has devoted to dealing with your extra ordinary
number of complaints and letters over the past four years and advise you that { do not propose to
take any further action in relation to these matters.

Yours sincerely

-

; USMAN
“.. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”
Cott/1255 Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787
Website; www.tig.com.au PO Box 276 Telephone {03} 8600 B700
Email: tio@tio.com.au Collins Street West Facsimile {03) 8600 8797
Mational Headquarters Melbourne Tel. Freecall 1800 062 (58
Level 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Victoria 8007 Fax Freecall 1800 630 614

TTY Freecall 1800 675 692




THE OCCASIONAL OFFICE
INFORMATION RE PHONE MESSAGE RECEIVED 24/10/99

When | checked my answering machine on the morning of Sunday 24th October there was
one message from Alan Smith. This message was recorded as arriving in the early hours of
the moming (I think it was about 5.30 am but | didn't pay attention since the actual time was
not important to me). The message was quite clear and finally Alan said goodbye and the
machine recorded a click which | assume was Alan hanging up the receiver at his end.

immediately following this there were two short, muted rings on the answering tape, as if the
phone was ringing at Alan’s end, followed by Alan’s voice saying something like ‘Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp, good moring.'

There was another click as if he had hung up again, followed by two more short, muted
rings before my answering machine recorded an end-of-message tone.

Unfortunately | didn't keep the machine tape.
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CATHERINE JOAN EZARD

Of 'NB 4408, PORTLAND in the State of Victoria -
do solemnly and
sincerely declare
THAT

On Sunday morning, 24th October 1999, at approximately

"%.,30am. Alan Saith ;éng his secretarial service (The Occasional
office).

After leaving a megssage on the anmwering machine then he thung
up.Just 8 fraction of a gecond after the phone vas replaced in

the cradle the phone rang again, giving 2% times the normal

ring. Alan angwered the call saying "Cape Brédgevater Holiday

Camp -~ Good Morring®. The Line was dead. A8 he got, WIS UPIREG ¢ ¢, ¢

Wb NO resEonse e wn placed e Prove back,
into the cmdl? anch ami-fn% m\.;dwalma
Thwe -\;_J,m f chuabon conMnues fo plague our business .
Net- only on our horme phone as albove wnadent
but aled on He ofiee ?\u\e. ‘
e John Paneck. {Telecowmuncalons \mha}-g Ormboudamon )
\-:wg.' retuse o e oL number of Mente eome\am\‘s X

bong wih this tuge of no won sduaten has \eft
Poth Aeun o | ea\m.we.\e::\ and unsure W we can trusk
O buswess ulurs .

uf;g*?r e \ot of im\gseqrck;ng ond due ¥o conshank
o
::R the \oustm'a.q.“ o &m% made the decision

pPere are to be ed with
on \?qim% e-a‘ﬂl\ Ou-%:%:q ith the Selling agent

-

AND 1.make this soletn declaration. conscientiously believing' the same to
be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Parfiament of
Victoria remdering persons making a false declaration punishable for wilful

and corrupt perjury. Cg’
DECLARED &t 32,40~ inthe / M
State of Victoria this & |

dayof  (Choerdoyen, . One thousand -
nine hundred <o

Before me

4.33




Single Complaint Deteila Report - OO BETER
W, m. lnd & Report - :

L 0&2002

ey
Cjoned/Resolved {Closed on : 20/10/2002)

-

‘Date Received 18/10/2002 -

- TI0 Type :Level 1
Due Date 01/11/2002
: Dats Create 18/10/2002
.1 T10 Level 1 Cblplaint. 02/101638-1.
" The T10 have now raised a Level 1 complaint on behalf of
. Mr. & Nre. Lewis,. The TIO have specifically mentioned in
their correspondence that the TIO have previously
ifvestigated a number of coxplaints raised by
i the previcus account holder for this urvice, in
_which sinilar izsues were ralped. oo -
TIO Liaison. (03} 9634 o

t . Resolution Detaile - ‘Date Received
CRU Closed ' ’
~ : 110 Type :
oL 4 02/101634-3 Due Date 01/31/2002 . =,
er . 1 c792194 Date Create 18/10/2002 -

: Transferrsd to Region for contact with customer by the due
date of 01111102

1 Confidential Page$d of 9
 by: (RN Resd ¢ Report
Printed:10 FEB 2003

100271
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SENATE—Legislation Tuesday, 24 June 1997

CHAIR—What I am saying is that you said that you were told to do your best.
The implication could be to do better, to show that these peoplé who were making a claim
andtheyhadalegiﬁmatcclaim,bm‘Let’sn'yandﬁndourwayaroundit.’lthink){ou
clearlysaidthatthatwasaotthecasebixtljustwanttomakewe,because_tlﬁsisv:tal
andavetyimportantfact.Myopinionisthat,ifspublicoompanyischargmgmefor
telephonebillsandallthosebﬂlsaddtoﬂwCPlandﬂ:ccostofeverythinginAusu-al_ia,
you just cannot have people making illegitimate claims. What the company would be
doing is saying, “We want you to make sure that these are legitimate claims, and we want
you to do your very best to make sure that the claim is a genuine claim.” Is that what you
were being asked to do? J

Mr White—I was being asked to interpret the data available and explain it in the.
best possible way, accurately. That is the best way I can—

CHAIR—Not just to the advantage of Telstra, but the best possible way you could,
irrespective of what the outcome was?

Mr White—As a member of Telecom at the time, I believe it was in my interest to
interpret the data as accurately as possible to represent Telecom in the best possible light.

CHAIR—But never were you asked to interpret it in any way that would
disadvantage the client by your saying something that was stretching the truth?

Mr White—No. For example, Mr Schorer’s flexitel system was prone to having
power problems, overloads. I would have spoken to probably every service technician that
ever went there, and asked why it happened. Some of them said that the place was dirty;
some of them said there were things stacked on top of the unit which caused an
overheating problem. The fact is that there were consistent problems.

Sepator SCHACHT-—Mr White, you said earlier, in an answer to Senator O’Chee
about some sort of induction thing when you joined the unit, that you were given an
outline that these five cases, if they were not dealt with and so on, could lead to a lot
more claims against Telstra. [ presume you were, in a sense, paraphrasing that process of
induction, or was it specifically put in front of you that your job was, ‘Get these cases
dealt with as quickly as possible and out of the way, so that we get no more in the
future’? [s that the impression you were left with?

Mr White—There was never any reference to time, ‘as quickly as possible’, but
the induction process was, as I said before, that the first five had to be stopped at all costs.

Senator SCHACHT—‘Stopped at all costs’—that was the phrase. Can you tell me
who, at that induction briefing, said ‘stopped at all costs’?

N Mr White—Mr Peter Gamble, Peter Riddle.

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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7w MBUDSMAN

Pmdocmol Byilding, cnr London Circuit & Unlversity Avenue, Conberry Ciey

GPO Box 442, Canbierrs, A.C.T. 2001, Ausirala
Tol: (O8] 276 0311; hl:t“l!“?‘ﬂ.ll\t.ﬂl:o‘ll!“?ﬂl

© May 199 C/94/1959W
| Mr F Blount ce: Shue Blrce.
| Chief Executive Officer | A Lasnosk:
Telstra Corporation Ltd. Zan y
38¢h Floor, 242 Exhibition Street e :;Zf‘;gi
R MELBOURNE VIC 3000 (x pepdd
Dear Mr Blount
Irefer to complaints I received

correspondence concerning
from Messrs Schorer and Smith and Ms Garms and Ms Gillan about

Telecom's handling of their requests under the Freedom of Information
Act (FOI Act).

In my most recent letter, dated 25 March 1994, I apprised you of my

prehnﬁmryviemon&utpmoﬁhecompmnutlmulatedwddayﬂn
providing documents, and invited, your comments mseveral matte:s.

Mr Black replied onyou:behalfonSlMarcthbutldsleﬂm
addressed only some of the matters I raised. Mr Black stated that Mr
B Rumble '.would give Mr Wynack a full update on the current status of
| ® all applications next Tuesday. A further written response will be
| provided at this time based on a total status review.' Ihavenotyet -
received the promised written response.

X 1should be grateful if you would now respend to the outstanding

matters raised in my letter of 28 March 1994 le

1. Comment on my views that: :
t was unreasonable for Telecom to impose a condition for release of
certain documents that the participants make further assurances that :
they will participate in the FISP; and '

¢ it was unreasonable for Telecom to require the participants to make
the assurances while Telecom was considering the agreement related

to the FTSP (the Agreement) and thereby denying the participants the

000721

436

i
)
!
i




wuwmmmmmwm»m—w
included in the Agreemant. v
2 mmmmwmrmmmummmu
information relating to Mr Smith's contacts prior to June

1991 and the personal files which allegedly were destroyed.

Ihavededdadtoprepmnpmuﬁomnl reports pursuant to section 15
of the Ombudsman Act 1976 on each of the complaints ] received from -
Ms Garms, Ms Gillan and Messrs Scharer and Smith. As Ihave
commenced the reports, I should be grateful if you would
p;gzﬁoa response $0 my letter of 25 March 1994 by 13 May

p

My reports will contain opinions critical of certain Telecom actions and,
’ in accordance with section 8(5) of the Ombudsman Act 1976,1 will give
| you an opportunity to make submissions in relation to those actions.

1Ishould also inform you that, in compliance with section 8(7A)(b) of the
Ombudsman Act 1976,1 have informed the Minister thatIam

investigating the complaints,
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@ © E ii Transport Agency

A Divislon of G.M. (MELBOURNE) HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. A.C.N. 005 805 046

IMPORTANT: WE ARE NOT COMMON CARRIERS. The Carrier directs your attention to Its trading TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
CONTRACT. Itis in yourinterests to read them to avoid any later confusion.

To: Dr. Gordon Hughes Date: 25 May 1994
Company: The Arbitrator for Fax No: 03 614.8730
Telecom/ COT Cases

"FAST-TRACK" arbitration procedure
incorporating the FAST-TRACK
SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL.
From: Graham Schorer Total Pages (incl. Header) 2.
MAILED: YES ( X ) NO ( )

Dear Dr. Hughes,

Due to circumstances and events experienced beyond the direct and/or indirect control of Graham Schorer
Plus other re imants, companies etc., ng for an extension of time on behalf of
Graham Schorer plus other related claimants, companies etc., pursuant to Clause 7.1 in the "Fast-Track"
arbitration procedure to enable Graham Schorer plus other related claimants, companies etc. to finalise
their interim claim for losses due to telephone service difficulties, problems and faults experienced.

In this leter henceforth, please accept that all that is stated relates to and includes both Graham Schorer and
the other related claimants and companies connected with him.

It is respectiully requested that an extension of time to submit the interim Statement of Claim be granted io at
least 15 June next.

The reason for the request are as follows:-

1. A substantial burglary in Goiden's premises on the 4 March, 1994 and the theft of vital equipment and
records.

2, The inability of suppliers to replace the equipment untit 17 April, 1994,

3. The consequent difficulties in conducting any business accentuated by external auditors commencing
part of their annual audit from 9 May last.

4, The requirement commencing from 2 May, 1994 to devote the entire staff as fully as possible to
maintain a substantial part of its business with Westpac Bank and add A.N.Z.'s business. Compstitive
quotations had baen called for by the AN.Z. Bank.

Shouid Goiden’s quote be considered to be of great merit, placing Goiden on the A.N.Z short list of
selection.

Golden will be required to become immediately immersed in an exiensive exercise requiring long
hours to finatise a massive transport logistic exercise, which will involve Golden's current customer
Westpac and the A.N.Z. to determine what additional savings can be enjoyed by A.N.Z. (and Westpac)
as a result of Gokden being able to provide to both A.N.Z. and Westpac shared services where
appropfiate without loss of service standards.

Since the initial indicators of savings to be identified in engaging in such a potential time and resource

consuming logistic exercise to confirm the belief of a minimum of 15% up 20 - 25% savings to both
parties, where a future need may arise lo substantiate savings to be gained of this magnitude on a

Voice: (03) 287 7099 Fax: (03) 287 7001 4- 3 7

493-495 Queensberry Street, NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. 3051
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Transport Agency
potential contract exceeding $1,000,000.00 just may be the deciding factor on who will be finally
selected.

Should such a major opportunity present itself to Golden in the near future where the time and
resources of Golden have to be dedicated to meet this commitment, interferes or prevents Graham

Schorer and other related claimants, companies etc., from being able to complete their interim claims
for losses due to telephone service difficulties, problems and faults,

Graham Schorer will immediately notify the Arbitrator in writing to seek a further extension,

Being engaged in this extensive exercise to date, required long hours to finalise such a massive
transport quotation to the A.N.Z. Bank have seriously compromised my ability to produce the interim
Statement of Claim up to this point.

5. The inability to commence using outside resources to assist in preparation of the interim Statement of
Claim etc. until such time as they are in receipt of new confidentiality clauses.

The equipment stolen on 4 March comprised:-
() One of two word processors with its laser printer and back up disks containing Golden's sales
quotas, customer agreements, facsimiles and all of the correspondence facsimiles and most of

the documentation relating to telephone service difficulties, problems and faults in relating to our
present claim.

{Another processor with its back up disks which contained no information relating to the
telephone service difficutties was not interfered with,)

(b)  The facsimile machine, micro film and reading equipment, computer modems.

To retain insurance cover, and make good the damage caused by the burglary, the entrance door had to be
replaced, and steel surrounds provided to repair structural damage to the buildings. As well as other
repairs a new automatic alarm system also had to be procured and instalied on 20 May, 1994,

The burglary, the loss of equipment, the time taken to replace it and the time taken to re-create files, reports,
correspondence etc. (with significant amounts of information nevertheless being permanently lost) have
had incalculable adverse effect on efficiency and the proper conduct of business generally.

The requirements to, maintain contact with Customers, to maintain and gain new additional professional
principle carriers.

If any further information or explanation is required to support this appiication, wouid you please kindly contact
me as soon as possible. .

Yours sincerely,

Lo

armn Schorer

487

- Voice: (03) 287 7099 Fax: (03} 287 7001

493-495 Queensberry Street, NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. 3051




03-85-1999 13194

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our discussion of 7 July 1994 at which Telecom

* the end of the arbitration.

for the resource unit to peruse. If the resource unit forms the view that this information should

“ 7 Steve Black

FROM OFPE BRIDGE HDRY QAMP TO 2392877001 P.ai1

S *-;hm . M"' PR
- velecom

AVESTRALIA
LE July 1994 . mm CONSUMI

377242 EXMIBITION STREET

FAXED pom .
...’../.7.../..930 :m :g:; gg;;

Mr Warwick Smith
Telecommunications Industrv Ombudsman

Facsimile No, 277 8797

Dear Mr Smith

outlined a proposal to provide confidential information to the arbitrator subject 1o the
confidentality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration governing the claims of the four COT
claimants. .

As discussed. it is proposed that Telecom will provide to the arbitrator a series of confidential
reports which the arbitrator may then make svailable to the four COT claimants subject to the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitation. It is voderstood that. if the arbitrator
makes this information available to the COT claimans. they will be required to keep the
information confidential snd return all copies of such documents and material to Telecom at

Tdmomwilldmuukeavaﬂablemdmubimawmuisedﬁaofhfomaﬁonwhichis
available. some of which may be relevant to the arbitration. This information will be available

be;providedbothearbim.tlmhhommﬂdaoudetodﬁsmqm& It is recognised that
ﬂminfmmaﬁonmaydmbemadcavaihblemﬂnfourCOTchiMsubjectwﬂw

confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitrati
Yours Githfully

. M3 4:!_275
A4

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER

CUSTOMER AFFAIRS 4 3 8 ﬁ




Commercial Arbitration Act 1984

Act No. 10167/1984 o 56
PART II-APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATORS AND 4
UMPIRES
6. Presumption of single arbitrator s.6

by
An arbitration agreement shall be taken to provide for No. 18185
the appointment of a single arbitrator unless—

(a) the agreement otherwise provides; or
(b) the parties otherwise agree in writing.

7. Presumption as to joint appointment of arbitrator
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties to the
arbitration agreement, an arbitrator who is to be
appointed for the purposes of an arbitration to be
conducted under an arbitration agreement shall be
Jointly appointed by the parties 1o the agreement.

8. Default in the exercise of power to appoint an arbitrator

(1) Where 2 person who hss a power to appoint an
arbitrator defaults in the exercise of that power, a party
to the relevant arbitration agreement may, by notice in
writing—

() require the person in default to exercise the power
within such period (not being a period of less than
seven days after service of the notice) as may be
specified in the notice; and

(b) propose that in default of that person so doing—

(i) a person named in the notice (“a default
nominee”) should be appointed to the office

in respect of which the power is exercisable;
or

(ii) specified arbitrators (being the arbitrators who
have prior to the date of the notice been
appointed in relation to the arbitration) should
be the sole arbitrators in relation to the
arbitration.

(2} A notice under sub-section (1) (or, where appropriate, 8 .
copy of the notice) must be served upon— :

4388
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+++ TELECOM doc2/002

Yelecomnmmunications
‘ Ombudsman
February 9, 1994 )
Warwick L Smith LB
Ombudsman
Ms. Fiona Hills
Manager, Serious Disputes
Commercial and Consumer Customer Affairs
Telecom
;  Locked Bag 4960
MELBOURNE VIC. 8100
) -
Dear Fiona, .
" Re:  Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Loss of Fax Capacity

I spoke with Alan Smith on the 9th instant following our discussion on the 8th instant.

He has agreed that this is a new matter and whilst it may be indicating some ongoing
problems, it Is not a matter that relates directly to the preparation of his matexial to be
presented to the Assessor,

-,_;' I understand that the facts of this matter relate directly to loss of faxing capacity.
Grant Campbell holds the file in this office.

Yours sincercly,

M3436]
Per:
& 439 m
"L providing indspendens, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaines.” -
TNOUID AGHO57 634 797 Box 18098 ’ Talephons (03) 277 8777
Nstioas Headquarters Calfins Street East : Facsimiie  (03) 277 w797
321 Extubition Street Melourne 3000

Mobile 018 597 208
Melbourne Victoria
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Monre, Steve ' - Aita éw& 3
o

Fram: #amil, Bemadstte

To Camghall, Grunt; Meurs, Stvw

Be Couing, Smmpnthe

Subject: PW: Urguntli!) 3800 Custaneer Disputs

Datw: Friday, 17 February 1985 11:15AM

Gram, L ‘

As lunﬂﬂﬂbric&cmlhﬁﬂﬂl llﬂﬂMhWﬂMthWﬂtﬂﬂW”.

sammary of the mmm«m-nﬂndemmmmdmuhmm.fw
hmmmmmmmmwmmhmmmm-mmm.fmmmm

completed by six waeks ofter the lamch,

Regwds
Baradstts

Fromx: Banbem, Daryl

Ta: Farredl, Barnadatts -
Sudjmet: FR; Urpettill 1800 Custaar Disputn
Daws: Thurstsy, 18 February 1995 S:39PM
Priority: Hich

Benadette,

mmummmu.mmum»»uuhmmhmﬁmummNum
1983, MhtmwwmmlzmhdﬂuhﬁﬁhhwwIim.hmdndﬂdmmm
the "Business” of 1800 ot o 306t (ateng svith e Qptux esmponantl 2s n reauht it should ba dispirted that Ratwork
Mmmmmmwtm.wumuummmunmmm
oty =

A latge purcentage of the astwerk was complated nwimmmulmm-ﬂbumm
u:::n. Tm“m.:"mu:mmumm &mau-mmhmmmm
wm".'-h*mm*mm«lmumiuﬂmdﬂmmm&mm o s 1000 untl suly

Thars ats 8isa » membor of et instances whare 5 smell ﬂ%mﬂmm“*mm«hmm
When ciztemers contscted Talocem Fruity {1100, actasy ™ from tham sxchasges was promptly fred. Within sbeut 4-8 wesks shur 20
wtmmuwmmthm -

Thoﬁtmwm‘mbin&hﬂhlmuhm&nIPm wmmuﬂmuuﬁdh
Tlecotn funless the customer (rad 3 3wrvice comtract).

WMWmhﬂm”ph;ﬂudhmknﬁnhduﬂmmmmuonﬂnmw

Hveu have smy farther qurias tho plagye do et hesitaee 1o contact Mo en 632 1108,

Regards,
Derytdebam.  £32 (ipg

Fros: Siempmom, Graems
Ta: Benbem, Daryl J
Cc= Bartley,
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By - — -

intsmal Memo ‘le' ecom
To Gﬁffm ' -
- Mo . . . Customer Response Unit
Managing Director, etwork Products - 2242 Exhivion Strest
From SteveMopro . - m,,,.,._ B
b W Tolaphone 036323224
. Complaint l Facsimlle 03 6348728
Dsts 3 March 1995 ’
Pecwr 018 378429
" : .
- Attention
cC DCimphll
T Bexjamin
' s . .t S
?.{ GCampbell :,m; \
% mm‘n&mwnﬂmnswmmm& ® @
become & siguificant corparste SaC.

' p—— P e T —— e
(?_\ On 19 Janoary, les’mmﬁlhwrdurd to s office through the Telecommunications
Indastry Ombodsmssr's Office. mmmammmmm 1800
uﬂﬁwﬂMﬂ?Mﬁuﬁoﬂww and 7 months after he
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Facsimile Cover Shee

To: Stephen Mead
Gompany: Group General Counsel

| Phone: .

. : Fax: 07 8324173

..~ From: GrantCampbell
Company: .
Phoe: .s
- 1Fax: - 03.694¢

-

.
e

Comments:  Legally privileged and Gonfidential
' ¥

mmmamdmm@mremmummmmmm:om
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16 August 1994

Mr Paul Rumble
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Associates

Group Manager - Customer Response Unit Shac G Hird
Telecom Australia Melissa A, Handerson
Level 8 :?r;;: Caltichic
242 Exhibition Street

Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Rumble
ARBITRATIONS - GARMS, SCHORER, GILLAN, SMITH

I enclose copy facsimile from George Close & Associates Pty Ltd, undated
but received 12 August 1994. .

You will note Mr Close is seeking information to which he has apparently
not yet had access. Presumably this may lead to a formal application by
one or more of the Claimants pursuant to clause 7.5 of the “Fast-Track”
Arbitration Procedure.

med b owrnc

Before 1 give consideration as to what course to follow, do you wish 10

provide an initial response to the matters raised in Mr Close’s letter? P
L 4 n £ ¥

Yours sincerely sydney wess

GORDON HUGHES

britdhkane

Encl

canberroa

CC A Garms, G, Schorer, A Smith, A Davis, G Close, P Bartlett,
W Sr;nith,] Rundetl
1

moew £t e

teprasenied in

adefar doe

darwin

}
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GBORGE CLOSE & ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

Data Telecommunications’ Consultants

".._ T S

. -Sul,te 202. ..
" 83 Moume Sttect.
"' NORTH SYDNBY N.S.W, 2060

. - Phone; (02) 922 4888
Dr Gandon Hugheg . ) o -Facsimile:  (02)'957 3627
Hunt and Hunt S . . . -
Lawyers
Level 21
459 Collins Street

MELBOURNE QLD 3000,

Dear Dr Huglies
- & ‘ '
. .TmmerwlmmymﬂemmlmoﬂmmmmoMMMGmw
Report to Telecum Avetralla, . R R
Mknclgniﬁamhekofutammﬂeﬂd.mldwg!nmybmek'.
oomluslons,whldaln&cllgﬂofmgwbn&wmmaqh!hewfwmmlu
unmshmﬁyduﬂmbulbyﬁmﬁﬁmhﬂw,med. P

-— Ammy.mmwmcmmmwmwmm mlnulﬂ.!ntor-' .

‘ rammmmummmmmwmmmmmwi
Restaurant and Theatre, GoldenMe:Sewbe.&poBﬂd:mmuouqunmp and
Japanese Spate Parts. It shiuld naturslly includd sl test mocedum,timemlu. dales, |
lm;lhoftest.phunambmmdpohltopohlol’m '

| _ Without this informiation, casentinl to substastiate the percenuge clalms © readlly
- 7 displuyed bul nol supportcd by besic dats, thelr clalms um Telecom's mploymcnt of .
‘ them, be it cver dewuslng. arc wioeoep(able. ’ .

if it is preferable fot this - ln!’ormallou to be lneluded ln the !ndlvidual COT Case

documentation upder Cluuse: 75 of l!u Fust Track A:bllratlon Ptocedum ploasc advlcc and
we will comply.

[

Yours sinccroly L ‘~.; s

V y -

GEORCE CLOSE .

44_ 0 34000

THIS OORRBSPONDBNCB 10 B8 ATTAGIBD AND JFORM PART OP MY nm’om' .
ON TIHE TIVOL! RESTAURANT AND THEATRE
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16 August 1994 Our Ref: GLH
Magter No:
Your Ref:
Mr Paul Rumble
Group Manager - Customer Response Unit
Telecom Australia
Level 8
242 Bxhibition Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
~ Dear Mr Rumble
v/

C O

: <}
ARBITRATION - SR
.

1 enclose copy facsimiles received from Mr Smith dated 12 August and-
15 August 1994,

In his facsimile of 12 August, Mr Smith foreshadows the submission of his
completed claim by 17 August 1994. In his later fax, he indicates that the
submission will be delayed until 18 August 1994.

Although Mr Smith states no further submissions will be made after

18 August, 1 note he is simultaneously asking for a direction from me in
relation to the production of certain raw data. This is consistent with the
matters foreshadowed in the letter from George Close & Associates of 12
August which I have forwarded to you today by a separate facsimile, I will
be asking Mr Smith to clarify whether he seeks to include the raw data or
any analysis of the raw data as part of his submission.

If Mr Smith does seek to rely upon the raw data or the results of any
analysis of the raw data, and if such information is to be made available 1o

him, then I could not accept his submission as being “complete” as at
18 August 1994,

As requested in my covering facsimile enclosing a copy of Mr Close’s
letter, 1 would be grateful if you would provide me with your initial reaction
to the request so that I can consider appropriate directions on the matter.

Mr Smith also makes a second request, that is, for me, the Resource Unit
and certain claimants 10 view privileged information in the possession of
Telecom. 1 am seeking further clarification of this request from Mr Smith
but my inclination is to disallow it. <

11303523_GLH/KS
Level 21, 459 Coliins Street, Metbourne 3000, Australia.  Telephone: (61-3) 614 8711,
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‘ : . COMMERCIAL AND CONSY,
nd CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
o 8242 EXHIBITION STREET
i 25 August 1994 ' . MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
: Teiephone  (03) 6345736
j Dr Gordon Hughes Facsimile (03) 634 B4d1
, Hunt & Hunt |
/" , Facsimile No. (03) 614 8730 m Yo Ik
! ] Dear Sir
j
,._)\ Fast Track Arbitration - Smith
T 1 refer to your letter of 16 August 1994, concerning Mr Smith's request for further
) documentation. ¢

1. Mr Smith has requested “all raw data associated with the Bell Canada testing".

- Bell Canada Intemational conducted three separate sets of tests into Telecom's

network, and consequently produced the following three separate reports in relation
to those tests:

. Bell Canada International Report 1o Telecom Australia, dated October 1993;
, . Inter-Exchange Network Test Results Western Suburban Exchanges
_ Melboumne, dated November 1993; and

»  Bell Canada International Telecom Australia Rotary Group Hunting Study,
dated November 1993,

— I understand that Mr Smith's request covers raw data in relation to each of the above
—~ -} reports ("the Reports”), and is therefore wider than Mr Close's request

I have obtained files containing some test results and working documents belonging
to Bell Canada International which they created while preparing their Reports, and
_ subsequently left with Telecom. I have been informed by Bell Canada International
that they have not retained any other files containing such documents, '1‘h_$ files t

consist of Mmmatnlz 700 pages Elus six disks of data.

These files contain some information specifically relating to various Telecom
customers other than the claimants, which Telecom submits should not be disclosed

- to Mr Smith for reasons of privacy, and because information specifically relating to
them is not directly relevant to the claimants’ claims.

- Other than that, Telecom has no objection to providing copies of these files to
Mr Smith in accordance with a dil'elaion from you under the arbitration procedure.

. 4 l{- 2 , ‘M333989

Telstva Corporation Limited
ALN 051 775 556




Mr Smith aiso appears to be requesting documents which Telecom has exempted
from release to him on the ground that they are subject to legal professional

privilege,

1 note that Mr Smith's reason in support of his request is that Telecom has provided
him with a network investigation working document which is marked *Legal
Professional Privilege”. Telecom assessed the documents which were exempted
from release to Mr Smith on grounds of privilege on a case by case basis, and did
not simply rety upon headings in documents which note privilege. This is evidenced
by the fact that Telecom did not claim legal professional privilege in relation to the
document Mr Smith has referred to.

Clause 7.5 of the rules of arbitration provides that “the arbitrator may not require
the production of documents protected by legal professional privilege®.

Paul Rumble
GROUP MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
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“Inierpretations in o doing avoiding fll disclosus of information. Ay
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4, There are thres main areas which Steve Black and his senior sxecutives have sought to influesce
and manipulate: :

94/0269-05
22

3. Unfortunatsly the Lega! advise and oxpertise that Telucom haa sought from it intwensl Jogsl group
has also besn sadly lacking in ethical direction. in the manegeaent of major customer disputes the
iy Cmden et
A Y R

N ¥ S

A %ﬁ‘ﬁ ; .@ffﬁ:M@%@z&eﬂ*j@;&ﬁ&ﬁ;ﬁ
STrAA. - Thew Taical position bas been

{. Remove o¢ change clear information on the position of lisbility. <
2. Diminich the laval of compensation paysbls 1o COT customers.

3. Dismissive of braaches in nslation th matters regarding customer Privacy.

In relation to the Rohert Bray case Stove Biack hay sought to cover up the trus fiacts of discloesure of { m -
sustomer informetion. Pasticularly he has sought 10 cover up “broadeasting® of the customers private \| o c oo ebed o
information. ey B -

As you can sua from what | hava mentioned 1o you something needs to done. As you can appreciats
we aré not in n position to g6 any decper that what has alréady been outlined . As to where next
that tiag in your bands. We have dnne what is uafortunately our only form of address to the
situation,
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Parliameat Houss :
Canberra ACT 2600 Pa-_?;t o
Circumstancas and past actions of seajor staff within Telecom bave made it necessary bring to Aactianinn .

your atiention some Very eonceming activity hit.iny Tolle ol 128} can ro tonger be ignorad —r—

or dismissed, , o RO
. : °

We besitate to bring the following instances to your attention but decided it was pececsary as this

situation is far 100 serious 1o be allowsd to conlinue, and atiempls we have made within the

organisation to bring our conesrns to light have fullen unhweard, : :

Tn bringing this matter to your attention we do not wish © paint the pictuse that all staff are involved

in cortain activitiag, we strenucusty would like to make the point here, there are staff within the

whole framework of the statf of Mr Steven Black who have and are continting to work towards the

recommendations of the Cooper and Librand and Austel rapart teward addressing customer igyues

fairly and sthically. .

Concerns and Issues.

Mr Steven Black Group General Manager of Customer Affairs who has the.charter to work to
addrass and compensate, Talecom*s “COT" customers as well ss the management of other customer
ispuas related to Telecom ARRotved-in-and inHintes conductxid Werk pradiices thai are Toial¥y; <

 usgiicslrand he has managed 1o schicvé certun resules in relation to major catel due to the
“assistance of Wggdniotiexenutives.past enlleigheridifriendsiwith whom key stretegic activities

have been assigned. Thess individuals have BRSNS IR EEpEAERE required for the job and has

jeopardissd Talecom's position in attaining positive beneficial remulis for customers as the following
instances will hightight, .

the appearance of acceptancs and uniformity of work practices JgSinottuy] s

ot D K

2 0oz O
Iﬁ{; 1. Troplementation of a complaint handling procadurs throughout Telecom tho_ng!: outwardly giving e g T

. ] A
duzention toexbernairegulating pagtiey  Mr David Fickling in association with Mr Steven Monro x£
“have deceived AUSTEL as to the implementation of core initistives,

Existing within Telecom pationally is different Regional offices operating in various ways fo nddress \
customer complaints. This situation is sctributabls to s fack of: po g 4 o e ot " oalod |

¢+ comprehensive documeatation 10 staff af time of training ~ Frovolad ‘feoimo i S

"j’f_ ~9 « comprehensive torining by competent individuals to alf mmnner of steff ron—y -—a-d.‘ ' ‘3‘;
- P+  aincomplate database unable to capture and stors required criteria for tost purposes specifically

W reporting

_L.,,\--

-~
T

4

vez T i
n.suOL @ complaints handling procass ik

+ _contioved fnilu.l'deudIwﬁ;\}gﬁiﬂ;ﬁg@g@}mlﬁng in blatagt shost cuts being neaded.

syt e .

To meet certain commitineats to AU made by Mr Black and Mc Fit:kﬁl;t a incomplete

confusion whereby key initintive

2. The mansgement of COT customens by Me Rod PollocX is nothing more than ¢ unprofessional,

adversorial approach towards customers, Mr Pollocks approach 1o thess customers has been one of

manipulation and deception axs in his dealings with the top four QOT customers and subsequent .

eleven custamers Mr Pollock has lied and deceived thess cusioters. //'9 e loren
Daimadiog wiidents aiinst Talscom s Keon chaySnchtly cemoved ar-alters o suit the case.

Janior StaF of temporary spency SaAFF hiave been requested ot place pertineat information on I\ o it 2
cuntomer files £0 as no to weaken Telacom's cage further. \ ‘ '

COT customers that may prove to be o threat to Telocom have boen expertidly manipulated and paid

sartlemants. (| ayidonce £ :

Qi Lan hoor crteiod of fllod o some ré;m- ‘ 4.4.3
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10 November 1904 Our 246 GLX
Mattet No:
Your Raf

Dear Sir

N ,.J

1 am endosing 2 submission from Telccom datod 26 October 1994
response to your letter of 17 October 1994, :

In response 1o the three questions raised in your letter of 17 October 1954,
1 advise as follows: your

® 1 have power under Clause 7.5 of the Past-Track Arbitration
mmmmw&w&w ucllo:llrit
mhcmchadmmctﬂmgeulhwﬂlmbem irdney -
formally advised as to the nature and peremeters of the clajm. Onee 22217
yours claim has been submitred 2nd once I have received Telecom's ]
defence, I will be sufficiently informed as 1o the issues 10 meke iydael wass
! appropriate orders regarding the production of further documents; t

——e vt A e e e ak f
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I
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]

® Immw%mm Telecom of its caw data brossba
l and other statistical byrzulﬂngammhly informed {
. representative to attend a heasing, 1 can enlist the assistance of coanberre
DMR, & member of the Resource Unik, In this regeed. Agaln, 1
l consider it premature to embark upon such a course of action. 1
must be cofivinced that the exercise s relevawt  your claim. 1 neweditin
cannot determine what is relevant to your daim uatil you have
l submitted formal daim documentstion; o
(& You have inquired whetber the current Fast-Track acbitration edelaiide
Procedure incorporates or excludes loss and damage arising out of v
salleged unauthorised telephone tapping. I 5
|
11854754 _OLH/RS '
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Level 21, 459 Colling Street Melboume 3000, Austrsis, Telaphanet (R1.3) £14 A711. :
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e The scope of the arbiustion is determined by reference o the
ﬂmma m(wm the scope. )
) to vary
Clause 1 of the Past-Track Arbisation states that the
purpose of the is to resolve the disputes listed in

Schedule A. A states that the scope of this adbltration is © '
depumlne: ‘

*the liability of Telecom to the Claimant I sespect of alleged
service difficulties, problems and faults in the peovision to
the Clatmant of telecommunicstion servioes”,

N | e ek ot I e Wm"” i
0 have ’
ot i E:iins mmedeﬁpuoa”fdww ' .
. t2

%lnwkm&ed'haw:ndwhmmmcmmmm
the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure”. 1am not clear whether
ﬁmmnmwmw In any event, |

oot aware that they have bean “Infroduced” o the provedure.
As!indicated above, [ cannot form 2 view as to what specific matters
are in dispute untif you have formally subsmited your claim,

l.

1
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i

i

i

i

i
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i
1
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¥ your claim documentation includes & daim for in
&wmmmmm
nq%mmmmmmn within the scope of the

1f Pelecom m.ummamammm

| in¥ite forma! submissions from both purties us W their
.. uriderstanding of Schedule A of the Fast-Track Arbitraton
and I shall then fssue such directions as I consider
2 te.

Rthouldibodmﬁommymmmahanﬂmtm1maﬂemﬂsyt.
sole in theee proceedings until claim documentation has
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21 February 1995 Our Ref: GLH Chartes Veoevers
Andrew Logie-Smith
Matter No: William P. O'Shea

A Consullants
Your Ref; Kenneth M, Martin

BY FACSIMILE: 629 8361 Fichard ) Kebovor
Sh“:\:lc. Hird

Mr John Rundell Naabea A Hremderson

Ferrier 1Todgson Corporate Advisory Francs V. Cakichio

Level 25

140 William Sueet

Melbhourne VIC 2000

¥

)

LY

Dear Mr Rundell
ARBITRATION - SMITH

As you are aware, | have now been provided with all relevant pleadings in
this mauer. [ have completed a preliminary review of the material.

[ wish 10 engage the assistance of the Resource Unit, pursuant to clause 8.2
of the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure, to carry out certain enquiries and
research.

The enquiries and research which 1 wish the Resource Unit to conduct, and melbevre
which I have loosely categorised as either “business” or “technical”, are as
set out below.

tydanaty

O

Business Enquiries
yd ey o

() Please identify and evaluate the assumptions adopted by each pany
" in estimating the financial impact of the alleged service deficiencies.
Specifically, please provide me with your opinion as to whether you

b r it daane

consider:
can b
)] any of these assumptions are invalid; - = e
(i) in the case of competing valid assumptions, one assumption new el
is more credible than the other; and
(iii)  in any instance, there is a more credible assumption which e
neither party has relied upon; adedaide

(b)  analyse the key business and financial dawa contained in the pleadings
with a view to determining whether: —_— e

11411376_GLH/KS

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Ausiralia. Telephone: (61-3) 614 8711, ‘ '
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Q) any of this data is inaccurate or unreliable;

(i) in any instance, the data relied upon by either party is
inappropriate; and

(i)  in any instance, additional data is required;

I would appreciate your opinion as to whether you consider any
further financial or business documentation or other information
(written or verbal) should be supplied by either pany in order to

facilitate my evaluation of the impact of the alleged service
deficiencies;

for reasons of expediency, you should assume, in carrying out this
evaluation, that the alleged faults existed. 1 believe it would be
impractical to defer these enquiries until the technical evaluation is
complete. If this makes it impossible or impractical in any instance
to carry out the business and financial evatuation described above, 1
would appreciate an explanation to this effect;

if you consider the above enquiries necessitate a site inspection, this
should be undertaken. You should notify me in advance, however,
s0 that I can determine (after receiving submissions) whether it is
appropriate for the claimant (0 be present and, if so, whether

Telecom should alse be provided with an opportunity to have a
representative present;

I would appreciate an estimate of the date by which you believe
these enquiries can be compieted.

Technical Enquiries

Please advise me as to the availability of an appropriate expert to
carry out enquiries and research of a technical nature. In particular, 1
require technical assistance in relation to:

(i) . reviewing, identifying and assessing the respective merits of

contradictory submissions by the respective parties as to the
existence, nature and effect of service deficiencies:

(i)  determining what further information, if any, should be
sought by me before completing my evaluation of the
submitted marterial; and

(it} interpreting data submitted in the course of any oral hearing
called to deal with technical issues;

if the technical expert referred 1o in paragraph (a) considers a site
Visit 1o be necessary, this should be undertaken. You should notify
me i advance, however, so that 1 can determine (after receiving

11411376_GLH/KS
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submissions) whether it is appropriate for one or both parties to be
present;

() before any major expenditure is incurred by or on behalf of your
technical assistants, 1 require an estimate of the anticipated time,
timeframe and expense involved. This will enable me to determine
whether 1 consider the proposed enquiries are justified in all the
circumstances. It will also enable me to give consideration to the

extent to which enquiries in this matter can be co-ordinated with
€nquiries relevant (o other arbitrations.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

cc E Benjamin, A Smith, W Smith, ® Barder

11411376_GLH/KS
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(b)  analyse the key business and financial data contained in the pleadings
with a view to determining whether: darwis

11411376__01.}-[/!(5 é
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BY FACSIMILE: 629 8361 Richard 1. Kelany
AsoCiiles
. Shane G. Hind
Mr John Rundell T o erson
Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory Francts V. GallcNo
l level 25
140 Willlam Street
l Melboume VIC 3000
l Dear Mr Rundel!
. ARBITRATION - VALKOBI FTY LTD
As you are aware, 1 have now been provided with all relevant pleadings in
' this mattd_r. I have completed 2 preliminary review of the material.
I wish to engage the assistance of the Resource Unit, pursuant o clause 8.2
l of the Fadt-Track Arbitration Procedure, to carry out certain enquiries and
research.;
l ‘The enqtﬁ:i&s and research which [ wish the Resource Unit to conduct, and melbdowrae
; which I Have loosely categorised as either “business” or “technical”, are as
set out below,
, l E 34 mn ey
Businesy Enquiries
I , L das b L -
l @  Please identify and evaluate the assumptions adopted by each party
. injestmating the financial impact of the alleged service deficiencies.
: Specifically, please provide me with your opinion as to whether you brisvhkaen:
. cdnsider:
() any of these assumptions are invalid; cenberrs
' (j.l) in the case of competing valid assumptions, one assumption neweasiie
. is more credible than the other; and
l (llD in any Instance, there is a more credible assumption which epsnied b
neither party has relied upon; cdelaide
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@ any of this data is inaccurate or unrellable;

()  in any instance, the dara relied upon by either party is
inappropriate; and

(m) in any Instance, additonal data Is required;

@ 1 w'yould appreciate your opinion as to whether you consider any
further financial or business documentation or other information

(written or verbal) should be supplied by either pary in order to

facilitate my evaluation of the impact of the alleged service

deﬁcicncics;

(d  fort reasons of expediency, you should assume, in carrying out this
eviluation, that the zlleged faults existed. I believe it would be
impractical to defer these enquiries until the technical evatuation is
complete. If this makes it impossible or impractical in any instance

to'carry out the business and financial evaluation described above, 1

i

wouid appreciate an explanation to this effect;

(&  if you consider the above enquirics necessitate a site inspection, this
should be undertaken. You should notify me in advance, however,
so[that I can detérmine (after receiving submissions) whether it is
appropriate for the claimant to be present and, if so, whether

Telecom should also be provided with an opportunity to have a
representative present;

® I vifou]d appreciate an estimate of the date by which you believe
thelzse enquiries can be completed.

Technich Enquiries

@ Pléase advise me as to the availability of an appropriate expert to

cafry out enquiries and research of a technical nature, In particular, 1
require technical assistance in relation to:

®] reviewing, identifying and assessing the respective merits of
contradictory submissions by the respective parties as to the
eXistence, nature and effect of service deflciencies:

determining what further information, if any, should be

sought by me before completing my evaluation of the
submitted material; and

o
I - S

(iil? interpreting data submitted in the course of any oral hearing
called to deal with technical issues;

) if the technical expert referred to in paragraph (a) considers a site

visit 10 be necessary, this should be undertaken. You should notify
m? in advance, however, so that | can determine (after receiving

1:411376,01.?':/':5 | 4 4_ 6
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submissions) whether it is appropriate for one or both parnies to be
present;

before any major expenditure is incurred by or on behalf of your
technical assistants, I require an estimate of the anticipated time,

- timeframe and expense involved. This will enable me to determine
whether I consider the proposed enquisies are justified in all the
clecumstances. It will also enable me to give consideration to the

extent to which enquiries in this matter can be co-ordinated with
enquiries relevant to other arbitrations.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

¢c  E Benjamin, {JRP Barlew, A Davis, M Gillan, R Huch

11411376_GLH/KS 4' 4' 6
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(@ in granting extensions of time and permitting amendments and the late
submission of supplementary material, I have taken account of a variety
of considerations including the fact that:

. the claimant is not legally represented;

. the claimant was for some time during the course of these
proceedings pursuing under FOI material allegediy in the -
possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance
to the arbitration; and )

. neither party appeared to be prejudiced by the extensions;

. I considered it essential that both parties had the opportunity té . /

~ place all relevant material before me, regardless of the time

frame set out in the arbitration agreement;

(&)  a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and a
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
with the fact that the claim documentation had not been prepared with
legal assistance, 1 considered this request to be justified;

® because of difficulties experienced by the claimant in complying fully
with the request for further particulars and the request for production
of documents, a hearing was convened at my office on 11 October 1994
in order to clarify the information being sought and to establish 2 time
frame for its production;

the defence documentation was submitted on fdate] and was
subsequently supplemented by additional material;

- ®

(h)  on 24 January 1995 I received material comprising the claimant’s reply y
1o Telecom’s defence. This material was the subject of subsequent

(® - -pursuant to paragraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, I had power to
require 2 “Resource Unit”, comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered |
Accountants, and DMR Group Australia Pty Iad, to conduct such
inquiries or research as I saw fit; -

( / onl21 February 1995, by which time I was satisfied that the submission
7 of evant material by both parties was complete, I instructed
Ferrier Hodgson (and, through them, DMR) to conduct certain inquiries
on my behalf;

&  on1 May 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 2
commercial report from the Resource Unit, each of which assisted me

o _ b4 7



Yelecommunications
Industry
Ombudsman
March 9, 1995
Warwick LSmith UB
Ombudsman
Mr. Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road
RMB 4408

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC. 3306

By facsimile: (055) 267 230

pear Mo

Re:  Resource Unit - Technical Support

As the executive of DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. is unavailable to provide locally
based technical assistance, I propose to utilise the services of Mr. David Read and Mr.
Chris Soutter of Lane Telecommunications (based in Adelaide) who are suitably
qualified and independent.

Messts. Read and Soutter will assist Mr. Paul Howell of DMR Group Inc. (Canada) in
the technical assessment under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. Mr. Howell the
principal technical advisor to the Resource Unit will be in Australia within two weeks.
The technical enquiries will commence on Thursday 16th March, 1995.

Could you please confirm with me in writing that you have no objection to this
appointment so the matter can proceed forthwith.

Yours faithfully,

Wa ka!‘niM

udsman

“... providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolusion of complaines.”
TIOUD ACN 057 634 787 Box 18098 WNHRMMQN Telephone (03) 277 8777
National Headquarters .

o Colling Street East OF Facsirnile (03) 277 8797

321 Exhibition Street Melbourne 3000 Mobile 018 591 208
Melbourne Victoria




(b) 1 have acquiesced in a number of requests for extensions of time for
compliance with these deadlines;

(©)  the claim documentation was initially submitted on 15 June 1994 and
was subsequently supplemented by additional material;

(d) in granting extensions of time and permitting amendments and the late
submission of supplementary material, 1 have taken account of a variety
of considerations inciuding the fact that:

. the claimant is not legally represented;

. the claimant was for some time during the course of these
proceedings pursuing under FOI material allegedly in the
possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance
to the arbitration;

. neither party appeared to be prejudiced by the extensions; and

J I considered it essential that both parties had every reasonable
opportunity to place relevant material before me, regardiess of
the time frame set out in the arbitration agreement;

(e)  a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and 2
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
with the fact that the claim documentation had not been prepared with
legal assistance, I considered this request to be justified;

® because of difficulties experienced by the claimant in complying fully
with the request for further particulars and the request for production
of documents, a hearing was convened at my office on 11 October 1994
in order 10 clarify the information being sought and to establish a time
frame for its production;

(@  the defence documentation was submitted on 13 December 1994 and
was subsequently supplemented by additional material;

C(h)  on 24 January 1995 I received material comprising the claimant's reply
to Telecom’s defence. This material was the subject of subsequent
amendment:

@ pursuant to paragraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, I had power to
require a “Resource Unit", comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered
Accountants, and DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd, to conduct such
inquiries or research as 1 saw fit. By consent of the parties, the role of
DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd was subsequently performed jointly by
DMR Group inc¢. and Lane Telecommunications Pty Lid;

11454948 _GLH/ {l ‘ 9




() on 21 February 1995, by which time I was satisfied that the submission
of all relevant material by both parties was complete, 1 instructed the
Resource Unit to conduct certain inquiries on my behalf;

(k)  on 30 April 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 a
financial report from the Resource Unit, each of which furthered my
understanding of the issues in dispute;

@ both parties were provided with an opportunity to comment on the
contents of the reports 1 received from the Resource Unit and both
availed themselves of that opporunity.

2.2 Inall, I have read in excess of 6,000 pages of documentary evidence submitted
by the parties.

3. Overview

3.1  1do not intend summarising all the evidence submitted in connection with this
claim. Any omission of a reference to any facts or evidence should not be
interpreted as a failure on my part 10 take those facts or that evidence into
account. This part sets out an overview of the dispute only.

3.2 Overview of Claim

(a) The claimant alleges that defective telecommunications services
provided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his health
to suffer.

(b)  The claimant is a chef by occupation and is now 51 years of age. In
December 1987 he purchased as a going concern the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp, commencing occupancy in February 1988. The camp
included a homestead, an old church and a number of cabins which had
a combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 people.

(¢}  Cape Bridgewater is 20 kilometres from Portand. The claimant
regardedtheareaasasugmﬁcanttounstamcuonandsaystherewasno

-  documenied evidence -of any dcclmc or prcdncted decline in tourism at
the time of the purchase.

(d)  The former owner of the business now lives in India and has not
provided evidence on behalf of either party in these proceedings. |
know relatively litde about the state of the business or the state of the
telephone system used by the business as at the time of the purchase or
beforehand. In any event, the claimant says he contemplated
improving the existing facilities and hence the mix of clientele, thereby
increasing revenue and profits.

(&  The claimant asserts that the ongoing viability of the business was to a
significant extent dependent upon his ability to take telephone
bookings. He states that he first became aware of a problem with his

11454948 _GLH/
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18 April 1995
Mr Warwick Smith

Teleccmmunications Industry Ombudsman
Ground Floor

321 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

RE Fast Track Arbitration Procedure - Resource Unit
Arbitrations: Smith, Garms, Gillan/Valkobi

- [ acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23 March 1995. The matters raised in your letter

were discussed at a meeting with Sue Hodgkinson and me on Tuesday, 4 April 1995. 1

now formaily reply to your letter and update you on further developments since our
meeting.

I note from the tone of your letter that you are somewhat concerned as to the apparent
time frames within which you, as Administrator of the Fast Track Arbitrations, can expect
finalisation of the above named arbitrations.

You have requested advice as to when, in terms of weeks, the Resource Unit envisages

.being in a position to provide its integrated financial and technical assessments to the
- Arbitrator forthe above arbitrations., I now respond accordingly in relation to each: -

Smith

The Resource Units role is almost complete, but more work is to be done to tidy our

reports (both technical and financial) to a form suitable for submission to the parties by
the end of April 1995.

The Resource Unit has completed a preliminary review of the financial material contained

in the claim, defence and reply. The interim report has been drafted based on the
assumption that technical faults did occur.

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD

AC.H, 052 403 040
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS; DOUKG CARLSON, JOHN SELAK _ . o

LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAN STREET MELBOURNE YICTORIA 3000
TELEPHONE 01 £29 B85S FACSIMILE 01 629 836)

UICENSESD INVESTMENT ADVISER '




No further questions are anticipated from the Arbitrator. An important meeting took
place between the Resource Unit and the Arbitrator on 10 April 1995 over the need to
manage the issuance of Resource Unit reports.

Lane Telecommunications have commenced their detailed review in mid March and now
have compieted their draft interim report (on 6 April 1995). This report is subject to
review and amendment by Paul Howell of DMR Inc prior to issuance.

Garms

The Resource Unit has commenced its review of the financial issues. A preliminary
report is envisaged to be finalised within three weeks, Lane Telecommunications have
commenced their review and, at this stage, they estimate that their preliminary review
will be completed within one month (mid toc late May) for review by Paul Howell of
DMR Inc.

Gillan /Valkobi

The Resource Unit has commenced its review of the financial issues. We envisage that
our preliminary report will be finalised within three weeks. Lane Telecommunications
have commenced their review and, at this stage, they likewise expect their prelimi
review will be completed within one month for review by Paul Howell of DMR Inc.

Resource Unit (including Technical Support)

I note your comment that the Resource Unit reports issued to the Arbitrator must also be
provided to the claimant and Telecom for their comment. We agree that this may
prolong the process further, but the fact is that this is a requirement of the fast track
arbitration. The Smith report will be available imminently and subsequent reports can,
with the benefit of experience be expected to proceed more expeditiously.

[ also advise that Mr Paul Howell, Director of DMR Inc Canada arrived in Australia on
13 April 1995 and worked over the Easter Holiday period, particularly on the Smith claim.
Any technical report prepared in draft by Lanes will be signed off and appear on the
letterhead of DMR Inc. Paul Howell anticipates completing twe Smith technical report by

" the end of April. .

Further, [ advise that additional resources have been applied to the assignments and work
on each has been undertaken contemporaneously. We have technical staff and financial
support staff working on Garms and Gillan (in parallel) and visits to Brisbane are
anticipated by the end of April 1995.

I
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Arbitration

! understand that Dr Hughes will contact you directly {in your capacity as Administrator
of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedures) on any legal procedural issues associated with
the progress of the Arbitrations.

Conclusion

In conjunction with Dr Gordon Hughes, we are fast tracking the procedure with the aim
of achieving a decision that has regard for due process and investigation.

In closing, I hope that it is possible for you (in your capacity as Administrator for the
above referred Fast Track Arbitrations) to continue in that position until we can resolve
these claims. - :

It is unfortunate that there have been forces at work collectively beyond our reasonable
control that have delayed us in undertaking our work. It is only now, following the
review and acceptancer of our Resource Unit (including acceptance of Lane
Telecommunications by the COT claimants), that we are in a position to analyse the
merits (including technical aspects) of each claim.

Do not hesitate to contact the writer directly on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully, '
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

HN RUNDELL
Project Manager - Resource Unit
Associate Director

" Bnd

c.c. Mr Peter Bartlett, Partner, Minter Ellison Morris Fietcher.
_ Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitrator, Managing Partner, Hunt & Hunt

b,
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TERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY
BY COURIER Our Ref:Al4

15 November 1995

Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
TIO Limited

321 Exhibition St

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

\/ RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Resource Unit
Fast Track Arbitration - Alan Smith

We refer to your letter dated 9 November 1995 with the attached facsimile from Mr
- Alan Smith dated 8 November 1995, and your recent conversations with Ms Susan
Hodgkinson of this office concerning the above completed arbitration.

You have asked us to provide clarification of the issue raised by Mr Smith relating to -
the deletion of references to a potential addendum on possible discrepancies in
Smith’s Telecom bills in the final Technical Evaluation Report. We have spoken to
Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd (“Lanes”), who acted as Technical Consultants to
the Resource Unit in the above Arbitration, and they have provided the following
comments in relation to the issue raised by Mr Smith:

s Atalate stage of the Arbitration process, at the time of preparation of the Technical
Evaluation Report, there was discussion about billing issues which had been raised by Mr
Smith. A draft of the Technical Evaluation Report therefore included reference to the billing

matters, which it was thought might require further work beyond the time of issue of the
Report.

The primary matter concerned Mr Smith’s bills for outgoing calls from Cape Bridgewater.
Mr Smith had observed that there was a discrepancy between the call durations of STD calls
on his bills and the durations shown by Telecom’s call recording equipment connected to Mr
Smith's line (in the Customer Access Network).

Discussions were held with Telecom (Mr Peter Gamble) in Mr Smith’s presence during the
visit to Cape Bridgewater in April 1995, which provided the following information:

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD
A A C.N. 052 403 040

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS: DOUG CARLSON, JOHN SELAK
LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAM STREET MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000

PAFHCATTILETTERSLET25 DOC K NE . .
1% 1995 TELEPUGNE 03 629 88535 FACMMILE 03 619 8361 r/
LICENSELY INVESTMENT ADVISER
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e For outgoing calls on a normal customer exchange line, the caller notes the answer of the
called party by cessation of the ring tone and the answering voice. However, there is no
corresponding physical (electrical) signal on the caller’s line (CAN side of the exchange)
for the call recording equipment to regwter that an answer has occurred. Consequently,
timing of the call recording equipment is configured to allow a fixed time fo answer (say
30 seconds) from the time the caller lifts the handset, or from the completion of dialling,
until it assumes that answer has taken place. Thus the overall measured duration of the

call from lifting to replacement of the handset is reduced by this fixed amount to give the
(assumed) nominal conversation time.

o Billing on the other hand is based on signals recorded at the caller’s exchange, including a
physical signal to indicate called party answer. Thus the billing duration is precise.

o At an individual call level, there will therefore be discrepancies between the two sets of call
duration records except where the actual and assumed times to answer are the same.

e Lanes considered and accepted this technical explanation from Telecom as plausible, and
believe Mr Smith also understood and accepted it. Consequently, as the discussion

appeared to have resolved this matter, it was not included in the formal Technical
Evaluation Report.

A second matter involved 008 calls. Again, this matter was current at a late stage (April
1995) of the Arbitration process. This matter concerned possible overlap in the records of 008
calls made to Mr Smith, and for which he was billed. However, Lanes and DMR Group Inc
concluded that the level of disruption to Mr Smith’s overall service was not clear, and that it
was unlikely that further work would clarify the matter to the extent that it would have a
measurable effect on the Arbitrator’s determination. The matter was discussed in Section
2.23 of the Technical Evaluation Report, and an assessment of “Indeterminate” was reached.

As no further progress was likely to be made on these matters, the fonnal version of the
Technical Evaluation Report did not leave the billing issue open.”

I trust that the above advice from Lane Telecommunications clarifies thé issue raised
by Mr Smith regarding the Resource Unit’s Technical Evaluation Report.

FAFHCATTRALETTERS\LET23 DOC
16 Novergber, 1995
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If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the writer or Ms

Susan Hodgkinson on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully,
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

JOHN RUNDELL
Project Manager
Associate Director

cc  Dr Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt
Mr Andrew Crouch, Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd
Mr Paul Howell, DMR Group Inc

PAPHCATTALETTERSLETIS DOC
16 November, 1995
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Sources of Information

The information provided in this report has been derived and mtcrprcted from the
followmg documents:

s 9 ® & 9 & & & & ¢ & B 2 o0

Smith - Letter of Claim (SM1)

Smith - George Close Report dated 5/7/94 (SM8) -

Smith - George Close Report dated August 1994 (SM9)

Smith - FOI Matenial 1994 (SM44)

Smith - George Close & Associates Report 20 January 1995 - Reply to Telecom’s
Defence (SM50)

Smith - Samples of FOI Tclccom Docurients (SM49)

Smith - Appendix C Additional evidence (SM48)

Smith - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47)

Smith - Bell Canada International Inc. Further information (SM46)

Smith - Assessment Submission (SM2)

- 1-200

- 200 -400

— 400 - 600

- 600 - 300

- 800 - 1,000

- 1,000-1,289

- 2,001-2,158

Smith - Reply 18 January 1995 (SM53)
Smith - Reply - Brief Summary January 1995
Smith - Further Examples of Additional Evidence Two Volumes (SM16)
Smith - Further FOI Material (SM17)

Smith - Cape Bridgewater Par 1 & 2 (SM 20 & 21)

Smith - Additional information (SM45)

Smith - Telecom Defence Witness Statements

Smith - Telecom Defence BOO4 Service History

Smith - Telecom Defence B0O04 Appendix File 1

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 2

Srith - Telecom Defence B004 Appendix File 3

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 4

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 5

Smith - Telecom Australia - Ref 1 Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshdll Ref 2
An Introduction to Telecommunications in Australia. Ref 3 Telecom Ausiralia’s
Network Philosophy. Ref 4 Glossary of Terms

Smith - Telecom Defence Principal Submission

Smith - Telecomn Defence Legal Submission

Smith - Telecom Supplement to Defence Documents | M34219
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RESOURCE UNIT TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT
Mr. Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

30 April 1995

Introduction

This document is DMR Group Inc.'s (Montreal, Canada) and Lane ‘Telecommunications
Pry Lud's (Dulwich, South Australia) Technical Report on the Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp COT case. o S

It is complete and final as it is. There is, however, an addendum which we may find it
necessary to add during the next few weeks on billing, ie. possible discrepancies in

Smith’s Telecom bills.

To establish the context for our technical evaluation, we preface it with our positions on
three specific details in Telecom’s Service History. This is followed by a statement about
other documentation which has been provided by both partics. And we provide s
characterisation of the level of service such a customer as Mr Smith could reasonably have
Sections 1 and 2 itemise problems with Telecom’s service-1o the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp in the: period from Febroary 1988 to October 1994. There were several
different problems, sometimes more than one at a time, with scveral different causes.

. These are summarised in the Timeline at the end of the Introduction. They include:

—  congestion

—  low capacity _

=~  exchangefault .

—  transmission equipment (RCM) faults :

~  calls wrongly directed to RVA (Recorded Voice Announcement)
—  sundry reports with “no fault found” at the tithe

—  Telecom testing g

~ —  programming error

—  uncompleted 008 calls

- —  others. -

Section 3 addresses the issue of problems with CPE (Customer Premises Eqmpmcnt) Itis

‘not always clear o the customer where to draw the line between CPE ‘and proper Telecom
- responsibilities, and Telecom did not succeed in making it clear to Mr Smith.

45
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Sections 4 and 5 are an impact assessment and summary. We have ascertained that there
were times when the service provided by Telecom to Mr Smith, quite aside from problems
with CPE, fell below a reasonable jevel. These times ranged in duration from years in
some cases, to 18 months in one case, to an.estimated 70 days in one¢ case, to shorter times
in other cases. These durations of poor service were, in out judgement, sufficiently severe
to render Mr Smith’s service from Telecom unreliable and deficient

~abe Brideewatsr L .

The “Fast Track™ arbitration proceedings are “on documents and written submissions”.
More thant4,000 fpages of documentation have becn presented by bath parties and
examined by us. We have also visited the site. Not all of the documentation has real
bearing on the question of whether or not there were faults with the service provided by
Telecomn. We reviewed but did not use My Smith's diaries (Telecom’s examination of Mr
Smith's diaries arrived in the wesk of 17 April 1995). Like Telecom, we separate the -
problems caused by Mr Smith’s CPE from those in Telecom's service and concentrate only
on the latrer. A comprehensive Jog of Mr Smith's complaints does not appear to exist.

The Technical Report focuses only on the real faults which can now be determined with a
sufficient degree of definiteness. We are not saying anything abont other faults which may
or may not have occurred but are not adequately documented. And unless pertinent
docmncnts havebeenwzﬂihcld.nxsommwtlmtnwillnotbefeésibleforanyonc to

T aants "“"'RM‘\ M s i _,_..--‘\'.

One issue in the Cape Bridgewater case remains open, and we_shall attempt to resolve it in i
the next few wecks, namely Mr Smith's complaints about billing problerms. !

i
Otherwise, the Technical chort on Cape Bndgcwa:.a is complete. _ ;

P

A key document is Telecom’s $taitory Declaration of 12 December 1994, thout
takmg a position in regard to other parts of the document, we guestion three points raised
in Telecoms Smxce Hlstary Statnmry Declaration of 12 December 1994 [Ref B00O4]. .

“Bogus” Complamts

Flrst, Tclecom states that Mr Smith made "bogus” complaints [B0O4 p74 P78,
Appendix 4, p10). What they mean is his calls in June 1993 from Linton to test Telecom’s
fanltmcordmg As oﬂmshavcmdm:ed(see Coopers and Lybrand Review of Telecom
: i _ ocedures, November 1993, p6)
"Telccom did not have cstabhshed, natmnal. docurncnwd compla.mt handling procedures

~ {-..} up to November 1992,” and “documented complaint handling procedures were not
fully implemented between November 1992 and October 1993.” Furthermore, [p7] “fault
handling procedures were deficient.” Smith’s June 1993 calls from Linton wers, as he has
stated, to test Telecom’s fault reporting procedures, because people who had been unable

- to reach him told him that Telecom did not appear to be doing anything when they
reported problems, We find Smith’s tests in this instance to be unlikely to effect any useful

- results, bgt the term “bogus” does not apply.

DMR Group Inc. and ' | Page 3.
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RESOURCE UNIT TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT
Mr. Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

30 April 1995

Introduction

This document is DMR Group Inc.'s (Montreal, Canada) and Lane Telecommunications
Pty Ltd's (Dulwich, South Australia) Technical Report on the Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp COT case. '

It is complete and final as it is.

To esablish the context for our technical evaluation, we preface it with our positions on
three specific details in Telecom’s Service History. This is followed by a staternent about
other docwnentation which has been provided by both parties. And we provide a
characterisation of the level of service which a customer such as Mr Smith could
reasonably have expected. =

Sections 1 and 2 itemise problems with Telecom’s service to the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp in the period from February 1988 to October 1994. There were several
different problems, sometimes morc than one at a time, with several different causes.
These are summarised in the Timeline at the end of the Introduction. They include:

—  congestion

—  low capacity

= exchange fauls

—  transmission equipment (RCM) faults

—  calls wrongly directed to RVA (Recorded Voice Announcement)

—  sundry reports with “no fault found” at the time 7
=  Telecom testing

—  programming error

= uncompleted 008 calls

=~ others.

Section 3 addresses the issue of problems with CPE (Customer Premises Equipment). ltis
not always clear to the customer where to draw the line berween CPE and proper Telecom
responsibilities, and Telecom did not succeed in making it clear to Mr Smith.
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None of the faults covered in our Technical Report and attributed 1o Telecom is either
"bogus” or CPE. We concur with Telecom that there were CPE faults, as discussed in
Section 3 of the Technical Report.

Professional Service

Second, Telecom asserts that its employees always provided “professional” service "in
good faith." While we do not find deliberate malfeasance on the pant of the Telecom -
employees who serviced the Cape Bridgewater facilities, we do find Telecom’s approach
to fault reporting novel but less than adequate. Before December 1992, Telecom says it
“tailored” fault reporting [Ref B004, p33 “Telecom treated complaints from Smith
_professionally by responding with a reporting processes [sic) milored to meet his
complaints.”)  After December 1992, Telecom says (p78) that “Smith’s complaint
reporting arrangements were upgraded.” Considering that it ook Telecom too long to
diagnose and correct certain network faults (as indicated in the Technical Report), we find
that Telecom’s performance was not always adequate.

A well-disciplined maintenance team would retain customer complaints until they were
resolved and clearly distinguish them from all other discussions with the customer, and
Telecom did not always do this. Because they found certain faults difficult to replicate or
to find, Telecom cleared them as non-existent with "MNo Fault Found.”" Telecom's
approach at Cape Bridgewater, though well-meaning, if sometimes also condescending,
was often more casual than professional. Telecom's actions in Cape Bridgewater appear to
be ain;wd at level of effort more than level of service.

Care In Service Provision

Third, Telecom does not cite any examples of Telecom carelessness, but we find this to be
a matter of interpretation in the instances of Telecom wrongly directing calls 1o Recorded
Voice Announcement (2.3), testing causing lost calls (2.5), software faults (2.6), _
programming errors (2.12), and possibly others.

Service Level

P
At issue is whether or not the level of service provided to Mr Smith of Cape Bridgewater

. Holiday Camp by Telstra (Telecom) was the level the customer could reasonably have
expected.

To make that determination, we first pose the question: 'What should the level of service
have been, i.c., what could a Telecom customer expect in such a country area during the
period covered by Mr Smith’s claim?

Our Technical Report covers time periods as follows:

1. February, 1988 to 21 Avgust 1991 5 rs

2. After 21 August 1991 (10 October 1994).

M34132
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2,22 All services for CBHC were lost for 3 hours due to an exchange data
programming error. Such major impact due to an operational error is deemed a less
than reasonable level of service.

ASSESSMENT - Service was less than reasonable,

2.23  Continued reports of 008 faults up to the present. As the level of disruption 10
overall CBHC service is not clear , and fault causes have not been diagnosed, a

reasonable expectation is that these faults would remain “open-. i
ASSESSMENT - Indeterminate. R

3. About 200 fault reports were made over December 1992 to October 1994.
Specific assessment of these reports other than where covered above, has not been
attempted.

5 Summary

CBHC telephone services have suffered considerable technical difficulties during the
period in question. Telecom, certainly initially fully concentrated on the CAN/CPE
elements, and if they were ‘intact’, faults would be wreatéd as NFF (No Fault Found).
As can be seen from the above, faults did exist that affected the CBHC services,
causing service to fall below a reasonable level and apart from CPE problems, most of
these faults or problems were in the Inter Exchange Network.

456
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2.17

2.19

2.20

2.23

2.24

The Resource Unit concludes that there may have been some peak
period congestion over a period of up to 12 months {30 March 1993 to
April 1994) between Warmambool and Portland. The Resource Unit
concludes on page 36 of the Technical Report that the extent of the

congestion is unknown. It is submitted that any impact on the

Claimant's service would have been minimal and then only during
periods of peak traffic (see page 61 of the B0O04 Report and the letter
dated 27 April 1995 to the Arbitrator from Ted Benjamin).

The Resource Unit refers to complaints of call problems between June
1993 and March 1994 for which no faults were found. There is,
however, no evidence of “real fauits" that may have had an impact on
the Claimant's telephone service.

The Resource Unit refers to complaints of a single caller which were
investigated. No fault was found and there is no evidence of any fault
that may have had an impact on the Claimant's telephone service.

The Resource Unit refers to complaints relating to the Ciaimant's 008
service.  Although the Resource Unit would have preferred such
complaints to have been left “open’, there is no evidence of any “real

fault” which may have had =n impact on the Claimant's telephone

service.

The Resource Unit notes the number of complaints between
December 1992 and October 1994 and states that there were
"problems quite evidently caused by - mis-operation or
misunderstanding of the CPE". Such misoperation or
misunderstanding is evidence of an effect on the Claimant's telephone

service for which, the Resource Unit recognises, Telecom is not
responsible,

A reasonable level of service was provided

2.21

Other
2.11

The Resource Unit refers to an intermittent problem with the
Claimant's Goldphone for 11 days in March 1994. This would only

have had a minimal effect on the Claimant's telephone service and .
couid not have affected his business.

The Resource Unit refers to cordless telephone difficuities which were
outside Telecom's area of responsibility.

R L 69065
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PEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNICATIONS
AND THE ARTS

Our Refetence

FACSIMILE

To: Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
Phone number: 1800-062-058
Facsimile number:  1800-630.614

From: Toni Ahkin
Phone number: (02) 6271 1509
Facsimile number:  (02) 6271 1850
Date: 22 January 1958

Number of pages:  Cover+ 4

G Fox 2154 Cunberva ACT 2601 Australi.  Telephone (02) 6271 1000 Tacsimie (02) G271 1907 Trman Qcagtcl goy au
Mr Pinnock

Further to our recent phone conversation I am forwarding Telstra’s transcript of its

meeting with Alan Smith, held on 14 January 1998 concerning his claim of overcharing
on his 1800 number.

Mr Smith has undertaken to provide further documentation to Telstra.




[ [ = W N

-3 DEC 1997
Mr David Quilty
Chief of Staff
Office of Senator the Hon. Richard Alston :
Minister for Communications, Information Economy and the Arts
Parliament House RECE“VED
CANBERRA ACT 2600 =% iy 1997
Dear David "““:}

Attsched please find correspondence from Mr Alan Smith in relation to his claims a

s a Casualty of
Telstra member.

As this matter falls within the portfolio responsibility of your Minister I would be gratefu] if you
would respond to Mr Smith directly as appropriate,

I have also copied this material to the Minister for Justice, Senator the Hon. Ananda Vanstone,

Yours sincerely
Philip Gaetjens A -
Pfin(:ipal Adviser e il ] f"'ﬂ ON mu.p "o atioas
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LAWYERS
12 May 1995 Our Bef: GLH Cragies veion,
Matter No: 5126900 Wiliam #“8?.‘.!‘.“"
Your Ref: Conpullants
Mr Graham Schorer ) Richad 1 Kekomi
Golden Messenger
493-495 Queensberry Street ’ost;n' ;I‘C;‘mli-hd '-r
NORTH MELBOURNE Vic Medissa A Hendersoa
Francis V. Gaichio
Jobn D.F. Mortis

Dear Mr Schorer
ARBITRATION - TELECOM

I note 1 have not heard from you for some time.

I am departing today for two weeks leave. When I return, I intend
convening a directions hearing in order to determine whether the parties
wish this arbitration to proceed.

I would be interested to receive any written comments from you (or
Telecom) in the meantime.
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sydaey wes:

Frisbane

canberra

¥t wesriy

reprasenced in

adelaide
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Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Australia. Telephone: (61-3) 614 8711, ‘ " 6 o
Facsimile: {61.3) 614 8730, G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourne, -
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p TELECOM 1 1997, ,
| Specifically, the szt and finiah timas for the test run form Rickmond dic: ROMX), test
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As Mr G. Kesloy and M R. Balais imuatied 1 tesvel t0 Pentand exchange (vis Warmambool
.wnstange) on Fridsy alternoon 3/11/9), they eagurasd that s TRT run from Richenond dad
finished and that 3 run from the South Yara TRT had commenced sasiefaciorily bofors they
left Metboume at approximately 12.45 that day. They siso stanged for test calls to begin
from Beadigo axshenge that ahernoon, and made ¢ call from Warmambool 1o
Souk Yars exchange lote in the aftenoon 10 ansure the South Yam TRT had complesed its
At fun program snd Bupped. o - : : :

. Nnnﬁudhwc“mmurqw umSwthYmuW

exchangs 1o swend t9 TRT'S oa Priday /1LY or the weekend 6/11/93 & 71 /%),

qumdﬁc‘mduu-hm.ummpu the test nas at Cape
Bridgrwaser aad Deviin's beidge over the perind fron. 371 1792 1o %/11/93 shows that the caly tme

- e 85t run fom the Richymoed digital test lins 16 the Cape Bridgewatsr 055 267 211 tast answer

base could have besn mada, without clashing with other test calls 10 the same test numbes, was
Detwasn the ahemoon of 3711/93 and shout middsy of 4/11/93. '

& appears thas the duzally for the sest run from the Richemond digitat test line (03 428 8574) o
Cape Bridgewaer ROM (035 267 211) should bave besn resorded as begianing s agproxiomtely
4.13 pm on 3N 1793 (ruther than 12.45 pm o8t $/1197) end finishing st about 12.45 pmon
ANVTS (resher than 4,18 prm on $711793), with ether aspects of the 18t run termalning the seme
&8 proviously secorded,  These timings fit ia with other west runs from the Richmond TRT line
od Wit other test runs fram other exchanges to the same line at Cape Bridgewaser. They also -

. Provide 3 logical saquence in the overall 183t program asd a reasonstie average test call iterval

(439 sec. por catl), ..

A isble bas been drawn up to show the test calls tade over the petiod 166 it sttached, showing the

tast run batwessn the Riclunoad =g lioe and the Cape Bridgewaier sest line in this logical
m%&oﬂﬂlm g X = '

Mﬁhmmmumd&iﬂmomﬂw of test runs masches

with your recolicctions and Persona) Ao, o whether there is anv othsr wey 10 correcs the reserds
of the e52 runs shown in the repon.
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\Z 5th June, 1995
' RE: SCHORER & COT CASES

- Re Schorer & Cot Cases. Pursue Schorer & ‘l‘horpe to get
authority to write to the Commonwvealth Ombudssan about Che
inability or refusal to provide us with the tests that vere

- conducted for purposes of both Scherer amd for Smith. In

- particular I am to concern myself that the materisl has not.

. been made avaqilable for imspection and it should be because .

it belongs to Telecom not to Bell Camada. I am also to make-

an issue that the material is beimg delayed in being L

produced and that it is being sent in Smith's case very late

in the piece too late for him to use for his purpeses of bis
arbitratiod and in particular some of it came after the
arbitration had been decided.




- 5 Queens Road
Melhouene
Victoria 3004

AUSTEL Ted: (0339828 7300

AUSTRALIAN Fax:  (03) 9820 3021
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
H 26

AUTHORITY . Iree Call: 1800335 S

TTY: (03)9818 7454

18 November 1995

The Hon Michael Lee MP

Minister for Communications and the Arts
Parliament House

Canberra. ACT 2600

Dear Minister Lee

—t QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS OF TELSTRA'S
IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF AUSTEL'S COT
CASES REPORT

I am pleased to provide AUSTEL's fifth quarterly report on Telstra’s progress in
implementing the recommendations of AUSTEL's COT Cases Report.

This quarterly report consists of two parts: a summary of significant developments to date;

and a more detailed commentary on the status of implementation of outstanding
recommendations.

AUSTEL considers that Telstra is continuing to demonstrate its commitment to
implementation of the recommendations of AUSTEL's COT Cases Report. Of that report's
forty-one recommendations, twenty-five are finalised. Recommendations 6, 7, 8, 10,25 &
26 have been finalised since the last quarterly report was submitted. Recommendations 6,
7,8, & 10 relate to Telstra's representation of its liability, and recommendations 25 & 26
concern resolution of difficult network faults. The substantive action reguired to progress
implementation of the outstanding recommendations is being undertaken by Telstra.

N Telstra is no longer required to report against recommendations 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,
16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 & 36, as these have either been
fully implemented or the necessary action has been taken to achieve implementation. While
these recommendations are regarded as being exempt from further routine reporting,
AUSTEL may provide additional comment should any significant issues arise or milestones
occur which concem any of these recommendations.

Yours sincerely

Ciiff Mathieson
General Manager
Carrier Monitoring Unit

UMY SMIK

| Postal Address: PO Box 7443 51 Kikla Road Metboume Vicloria 3004
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Progress of COT Arbitrations =

As discussed in previous COT Status Reports, an arbitration procedure was developed
by the TIO, Telstra and four complainants described in AUSTEL's 1994 COT Cases
Report as the original COT Cases, for these four complaingnts. The TIO has advised
AUSTEL that the first of these arbitrations was finalised in May of this year, with the
delivery of the arbitrator's award. The second and third arbitrations are expected (o be

completed by the end of the year. The claimant in the fourth arbitration has not yet
submitted a claim.

A further Special Arbitration Procedure was developed by the TIO in mid 1994. This

procedure was designed to cater for 12 further Telstra customers identified by AUSTEL

as warranting special consideration and having problems similar to the original COT
— Cases. The TIO has advised AUSTEL that one of these customers subsequently
reached a direct sctlement with the carrier, and another elected not to pursue the matter
further. The remaining 10 customers are involved in arbitrations, and are currently at
different stages in the process of the submission of Claim, Defence and Reply
Documents. Six of these arbitrations are expected to be completed early in 1996, As at

November 1995 the remaining four customers had not yet submitted their claims to the
Arbitrator.

——
e

The TIO has observed that the progress of arbitration for both the original four
complainants and the other group involved in the Special Arbitration Procedure has
been significantly hampered. The TIO attributes this to -

delays in the provision of documentation and information by Telstra to the various
N customers snder Freedom of Information entitlements;

W, * delays on the part of claimants in advancing their claims; and

*

the legalistic approach adopted by Telstra in its defence against these claims.

In addition, the TIO has advised AUSTEL that there is a high degree of distrust
between the parties who have rarely shifted from mutually entrenched positions, and
that these factors have also had an adverse impact on the progress of the arbitrations.
Further comment is provided on arbitrations under recommendations 3 and 9.

4-63
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'24th November, 1995

Dr Gordon Hughes o
c/- Messrs Hunt & Hunt

Lawyers

Level 21

459 Collins ‘Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

-'Dear Dr. Hughes,

RE: Arbitration -~ Golden Messengers and Telstra

We refer to your letter of 6th November last to our client
and subsequent correspondence.

Our client advises thnat it is not In any position to advise
with certainty whether or not it antvicipates "a delay of
considerable or indeterminate lengtn®.

The arbitration proceedings were entered into on a clearly ¢'
accepted basis that Telstra would supply required
documentation under FOI provisions. Our client cannot

proceed without (he relevant information being made
available.

Without being critica! of Telstra at this stage, the fact is
that the material is being provided extremely slowly. The
last delivery of documentation was received only this month.
We are instructed that material which is well known te have
existed {(and presumably has not since been lost or
destroyed) is still awaited.

Our client is aware of the diastrous state of affairs as to
the supply of FOI documents in the recent Smith arbicration
wherein documentation was supplied shortly before and after

you made your decision; it does not want Lo be similarly

disadvantaged in its own procecedings.

Your advice that you will give comsideration to the question
of whether the arbitration should be abandoned is noted.

-Our client, as we are at present advised, would not be

agreeable to any such proposal.

However, if you personally find the present situation
tedious and simply wish to resign as arbitrator for that or
for any other reason, our client would not object, nor would
it consider it would be entitled to offer objections.

Yours truly,
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27 February, 1996

Telecommunications
fndusiry
Ombudsman
John Pinnock
Mr L E James . Ombudsman
President

Institute of Arbitrators Australia
Level 1, 22 William Street
MELBOURNE 3000

Dear Mr James

Complaint By Mr Alan Smith against Dr Gordon Hughes

Mr Smith has copied to me his letters to you of 15 and 18 January 1996, and your
response to him of 16 January 1996, as well as his ietter to you of 9 February 1996. Dr
Hughes has also copied to me his letter to you of 16 February 1996.

As Administrator of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, I wish to comment on the

allegations put to you by Mr Smith, subject to certain constraints due to the confidential
nature of the arbitration procedure.

At the outset, I advise that Mr Smith’s allegations concerning Dr Hughes’ conduct of the
Arbitration are unwatranted.

Mr Smith is one of the so-called ‘COT Cases’ (formerly ‘Casualties of Telecom’, now
‘Casualties of Telstra’) for whom a unique arbitration procedure was established in April
1994. This arbitration procedure was negotiated between the four original COT Claimants
(which included Mr Smith), Telecom (now Telstra), AUSTEL and the TIO. The TIO is
the Administrator of the arbitration procedure, responsible for administrative
arrangements the arbitrators require. The procedure provides for an independent expert
Resource Unit, comprising telecommunications and financial arms, to assist the Arbitrator

by conducting its own independent investigation and analysis of the evidence and
submissions presented by the parties.

Dr Hughes was appointed to arbitrate the four separate claims, as all the parties involved
(that is each claimant and Telstra) agreed he had the necessary integrity and expertise that
the task required. I enclose for your information a copy of a letter from Mr Smith and

another COT Claimant, [name deleted], to the TIO dated 3 August 1994, in which they
both confirm their confidence in the integrity of Dr Hughes.

“... providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.” 46 5

IO LTD ACN 057 634 787
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Nauonal Headquarters Cobhins Street East Facsimwle (03} 9277 8797
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However, since receiving Dr Hughes® Award in May 1995, Mr Smith has made a series of
surprising allegations concerning the conduct of the Arbitrator, the Arbitrator’s Resource
Unit (Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory and Lane Telecommunications), and the-TIO.
These allegations have ranged from assertions of incompetence and conflict of interest, to
bias and outright corruption and collusion; on one occasion Mr Smith alleged that the TiO
was “as bad as the rest of these swines who conducted this Fast-Track Arbitration
Procedure”. Despite Mr Smith’s claims that he has proof to substantiate the allegations,
any such ‘proof” which he has so far provided to me is in fact nothing of the sort.

The arbitration procedure was designed to be informal and flexibie, and it explicitly
lowered the standard of proof required from claimants. It has been very disappointing that
this informality and flexibility may have contributed to Mr Smith’s sense that the
arbitration procedure and those involved in it were less professional or deserving of his
respect and confidence than the Supreme Court.

Over the last 9 months I have received many letters of complaint from Mr Smith (on
average over that period two to three letters per week; in one month over 25 letters). Mr
Smith has also written directly to Dr Hughes on a number of occasions. These letters have
largely consisted of expressions of great discontent with the outcome of the arbitration.

This discontent seems to have had an adverse impact on the high regard which Mr Smith

had previousty held for Dr Hughes, with the consequence that his allegations began to
also be directed towards Dr Hughes® integrity.

In a circular fashion, Mr Smith has then attempted to substantiate his allegations that Dr
Hughes lacked integrity and independence, and that he had been denied natural justice by
Dr Hughes, with examples of instances in which he believed Dr Hughes erred in his

assessment of the evidence and submissions presented by the parties during the course of
his arbitration.

Mr Smith continues, effectively, to seek a review, by all and sundry, including the TIO, of
Dr Hughes’ Award by impugning his character, integrity and independence. Thisisnota
legitimate means of appealing the Arbitrator’s Award, and I have written'to Mr Smith on
numerous occasions advising him that I am not in a position to investigate the manner in
which Dr Hughes reached his decision, and that he should seek legal advice if he feels the
circumstances warrant an appeal to the Supreme Court.

465

atpinnack/07)




iMr Smith has admitted to me in writing that late last year he rang Dr Hughes’ home phone
number (apparently in the middle of the night, at approximately 2.00am) and spoke to Dr
Hughes® wife, impersonating a member of the Resource Unit. Mr Smith gave me the
following explanation of this incident:

“Once 1 had made sure that it was Dr Hughes' residence I felt that | might upset
Mrs Hughes if I told her who I was and so I said “No worries, I'll contact Gordon

when he gets back.” I gave her [name deleted]'s name instead of my own - it
seemed more appropriate at the time."”

This explanation does not convince me that his behaviour was at all appropriate.

In his letter to you of 9 February 1996 Mr Smith refers to a letter I sent to him in
November 1995. For your information I enclose a copy of that letter. You will see that |
do not make any statement in that letter remotely resembling that which he has attributed
to me. Mr Smith has a tendency to purport to refer specifically to correspondence, when
recourse to the correspondence itself proves that his memory deceives him.

No evidence produced to me by any claimant, but particularly by Mr Smith, has affected
my utmost confidence in Dr Hughes’ integrity and independence.

Mr Smith does not seem capable of accepting the decision of the independent arbitrator, or
alternatively, pursuing a chalienge of that decision through the proper channels.
Undeniably, he has undergone a difficult experience in his prolonged dispute with Telstra.
However, in my view, Mr Smith cannot or will not put this episode behind him, and is
desperately clutching at straws. He is now widely. circulating serious allegations which
are completely without foundation.

Yours sincerely

¢cc Dr Gordon Hughes.

Hb6S
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itemised Call Detalls continued

i STD calls continued . E
Date Time Place Number Rate Min:Sec $ 5
: Telephone Service 055-26 7230 continued
117-9 28 Nov  03:19 pm Sydney 0299652913 Day 0:14 0.23 g
' 11710 28 Nov  03:48 pm Melbourne 0396022266 Day 12:08 432 &
16.' . 117-11 28 Nov  04:10 pm Melbourne 0396903322 Day 1:69 0.81 %
03_3}'17-12 28 Nov 0426 pm Canbt_errah _ B 0928?_2051 o D;_l_L " 9:14 4.52 z
arp 1713 28 Nov f{h??pm e 039275875~ 9?, . 1:00 047 :
oo 187 28Nov &2 Sydney - - v ozemesewie - GRys v 118 074 §
oe0 182 28 Nov  05:44 pm Melbourne 0392778777 Day - 3:30 1.33 §
50’ 18-3 28 Nov  05:49 pm Brisbane . 0732780341 Day. 0:52 053
gt“ 118-4 28 Nov  07.06 pm Brishane - 0732780341 Night 2:30 . 0.9_5 ;
L 1485 28 Nov  08:02 pm Melbourne 0395722836 - Night 0:28 023 &
-3% 116-6 23 Nov_ 08.37 am Brisbane 0732760341 Day 11:25 556
VR 1187 29Nov  09:22am Melboumne 0395298361 Day 0:47 0.39
TS 118-8 29 Nov  10:03 am Melboume 0398761254 Day 1:23 0.60
~ 118-9 29 Nov  10:12 am Canberra 062773614 Day 1:34 0.87
_ 118-10 29 Nov  10:14 am Canberra 062773177 Day 1:414 0.92
: %4 118-11 29 Nov  10:16 am Canberra 062778464 Day 1:34 0.87
gﬁk 118-12 29 Nov  10:18 am Canberra 062497829 Day 1:30 0.8
B 41813 29Nov  10:22am Brisbane 0732780341 Day 1:21 0.7¢
T 11941 29 Nov  11:47 am Melbourne 0392778797 Day ' 1:06 0.50

119-2 29 Nov  11:53 am Canberra 062773308 Day - 1:323 0.88
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28 April 1995

Dr Gordon Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Solicitorse

GPO Box 1533N

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 By Facsimile: 614 B730

a— Dear Gordon
Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

1 am becoming lncreasingly concerned at the delays in the
finalisation of this matter.

The Resource Unit tells me that it expects its techmical and
financial reports to the Arbitrator will be released today to the
parties. The parties will then of course have the right to a
reasonable period within which to comment on these reports. The
extent of this period would of course by in your diacretion.

C)

However, I understand you are to present a paper in Greece in mid -
May. . ] .

1 would expect the Award would be delivered pPrior to your
departure.

It would be unacceptable to contemplate the delivery of the Award
being delayed until after your return.

Could you please contact me to discuss.

Yours sinc&e ly

o.@:ﬁg 464
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STRICTLY CORFIDENTIAL

Mx Warwick I, Smith

Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman

Box 18098

Collins Street Rast

MELBOURNE 3000

Dear wWarwick

Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

PR AYR
IO R 200
WMELBCURNE VIC ot

40 MARKEY STRIUT
MELDOLIRME VIEMICRULA

X 204 MELRIN MNK

THWEPHONE (D3} 617 467
INTHANATIONAL <4l X 674511
FACHMIE (031617 ddea

WL ey b Ll

(93) 617 4623
28 April 199S

Further to our recent discussion, it seems to me that we should put
to Gordon Hughes that we expect his Award to be made prior te his

departurce on 12 May 1995.

Attached is a draft letter to Gordon.

fLerms,

Could you please consider whether a letter in this -form or an

amended form, should go toc Goxdon.

Peter L Bartlett

Rega

anc .

o«

MELROUKNE XTONLY BRISVANE CANREARA GOLR COAST LONDON

AFRSQUIATLD OFFIOER ADELAINE FERTH AMECKLAND WELLIRCTON

HoR KOt bL1ING

JAKARTA NIMNGARORE

It is in reasonably harsh
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16 July 1997 Telecommunications

Industry
Ombudsman

Mr W Hunt Jotin Pinnock
Solicitors and Consultants Ombudsman
Hunts’

358 Lonsdale Street

MELBOURNE 3051 CONFIRMATION
OF FAX

Facsimile 03 9670 6598

Dear Mr Hunt
Status of Lane Telecommunications (‘Lane’)

On 7 May 1997 Lane’s business was purchased from Pacific Star by Ericsson Australia
(“Ericsson’). Lane is now 100% owned by Ericsson and forms part of Ericsson’s Services
Corporate Business Unit as an independent telecommunications consultancy.

Lane is the Technical Advisor to the Resource Unit in various arbitrations administered by
the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman (*Administrator’). Lane is appointed by
Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory, the Financial Advisor to the Resource Unit, with the
approval of the Administrator. The Resource Unit is appointed to assist the Arbitrator and
the Arbitrator may request the Resource Unit to examine documents, inspect premises or
systems, or carry out other enquiries or research.

Y Lane is presently involved in arbitrations between Telstra and Bova. Dawson, Plowman and

Schorer. The change of ownership of Lane is of concem in relation 10 Lane’s ongoing role in
these arbitrations,

e first area of concern is that some of the equipment under examination in the arbitrations
is provided by Ericsson. For example, the commander system and the exchange which are of
rimary concern in the Dawson complaint, are provided by Ericsson.

e second area of concern is that Ericsson has a pecuniary interest in Telstra. Ericsson

es a large percentage of its equipment sales to Telstra which is one of its major clients.
N

tis my view that Ericsson’s ownership of Lane puts Lane in a position of potential conflict
f imerest should it continue to act as Technical Advisor to the Resource Uni*

“.. providing independens, juss, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.” 4- 6 8
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The potential conflict of interest clearly arises from the date on which Lane Management was
advised that Ericsson had been chosen by Pacific Star as the preferred purchaser of Lane - 15
April 1997. [t is arguable that the potential conflict of interest arose at an earlier time,
perhaps between 25 February and 3 March 1997,

The effect of a potential contlict of interest is that Lane should cease to act as the Technical
Advisor with effect from a date shall be determined . An alternative Technical Advisor will
need to be appointed, on terms yet to be decided, but with the agreement of all parties.

[ am aware that this process will cause some defay to your arbitration proccdure, but have
determined that this is the most appropriate cause of action in the present circumstances.

Yours sincerely

John Pinnock
Ombudsman

enclosure

cc Mr G Schorer
Golden Transport Agency
Facsimile 9287 7001

Mr Peter Bartlett, Special Counsel

M _MATTER3IN4935 |
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24 July 1997 CON&I:RWON

Telecommunications

BY FACSIMILE 07 32571583 tndustry
' Ombudsman

Mrs Ann Garms _

Tivoli sohn Binnock

48-42 Costin Street Ombudsman

FORTITUDE VALLEY QLD 4075

Dear Ms Garms .

— . . -

~ Conflict of Interest: Lane Telccommunications ("Lane'’) and Ericsson Auatraha
(‘Ericsson’)

1 refer to your letter dated 18 July 1997.

1 have a npumber of comtnents to make in relation to that letter.

By letter dated 14 November 1995 1 advised you that [ did not have the power to

dismiss the Arbitrator or the Resource Unit, | advised that pursuant to the

| Commercial Arbitration Act 1984 (Vie) the Supreme Court has the power to

remove an arbitrator in certain circumstances$ Contrary 10 the asscrtion in your

etter of 18 July 1997, T did not advise you to take the maller 10 the Supreme
Court, but stated that ‘if you and your legsl adviser believed that the
circumstances warrant such an application to the court, it is a matter for you'. 1
did not force you to take an application to the Supreme Court and indeed, you did

~ not make such an application. Subsequcmly, you lodged an Appeal conceming

the Arbitrator’s Award.

2. In November 1995 you had concerns regarding the independence of Lane. By
letter dated 6 November 1995, having made considerable enquirics of the
R | relevam parties on this issue of independence, I advised you of my view that your
concemns regarding the independence of Lane were unfounded.{ I stated that
““none of the evidence produced to me has displaced by comz'nce in the

independence of...Lane’,

3. i On 8 March 1995 you advised the TIO that Mr David Read of Lane was
unacceptable on the basis that he was a former employee of Telecom. However
W, | on 13 March 1995 you advised the TIO that ‘after meeting with Mr David Read |
feel confident that he and his company Lape Telecommunications Pty Lid
possess the necessary integrity, professionalism and expertise to do justice to the

aisessmenl ot’.our Claim M iformal soedy elusion of o 4 6 9

Teiecommunications Industry Ombudsman Lxd  ACN 057 634 787

Website: www.lio.com.au Box 18098 Telephone (03} 9277 8777
E-mail.  tioOtio.com.au Collins Street East Facsimile  (03) 9277 8797
Nstional Headquariers Melbourne Tel. Freecall 1800 062 058

*31% Exhibition Strest Malbouwrne Vicoria 3000 Victoria 3000 Fax Freecall 1800 630 614




ROM : TIVOL] CRBARET AND BRR

PHONE NO. : @7 32571583 Aug. AUG B1 ’97 0@4:@5PM

4, ‘The present situalion in relation 10 the sale of 1.ane W Jiricsson concems a
potential conflict of interest and is of a completely different nature to the
concems regarding the independence of Lanc which you raised in 1995, Your

concerns that Lanc employees may have formerly marked for Ericsson or Telstra
did not create a situation of conflict.

5. You have quoted from a letter of mine to Mr Graham Schorcr, which states that
“The effect of a potential conflict of interest is that Lane should cease 10 continue
to act as Technical Adviscr’. Contrary to the implication in your letter, this does
not imply, and I have nol stated, that the T1O has the power to dismiss the
Resource Unit. The TIO does not have such power. Rather, the Arbitrator has
the power to dismiss the Resource Unit,

i ... Inxclation o previous correspondence concerning material furished directly by you to
o . the Resource Unit in the course of your Azbitration, 1 have Wre@Eww Femrier Hodgson
" Corporate Advisory, requesting that material directly to you. I understand that, apart from
various exchanges of correspondence in the course of the Arbitration, the Special Counsel
holds no documents or material supplicd by you which relate to the Arbitration.

If you consider you have been ‘mislead’ then this is a matter for you to pursue in your
Supreme Courl appeal.

Yours sincercly

Ombudsman
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